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U.S. Department of Justice

Federal Bureau of Investigation

Washington, D.C. 20535
July 6, 2018

MR. JOHN GREENEWALD JR.
SUITE 1203

27305 WEST LIVE OAK ROAD
CASTAIC, CA 91384

FOIPA Request No.: 1400375-000
Subject: WACKENHUT, GEORGE
RUSSELL

Dear Mr. Greenewald:

Records responsive to your request were previously processed under the provisions of the
Freedom of Information Act (FOIA). Below you will find informational paragraphs relevant to your request.
Please read each item carefully.

v A search of the Central Records System maintained at FBI Headquarters indicated that
records responsive to your request have been sent to the National Archives and Records
Administration (NARA). Since these records were previously processed under the
provisions of the Freedom of Information Act, we are providing you a copy of the
previously processed documents.

Please be advised if this release of previously processed material does not satisfy your
information needs for this request, you may make a request to NARA at the following
address, using file number 72-HQ-2139 as a reference:

National Archives and Records Administration
8601 Adelphi Road
College Park, MD 20740-6001

A search of the Central Records System maintained at FBI Headquarters indicated that
records responsive to your request were destroyed. Record retention and disposal is
carried out under supervision of the National Archives and Records Administration
(NARA), Title 44, United States Code, Section 3301 as implemented by Title 36, Code of
Federal Regulations, Part 1228; Title 44, United States Code, Section 3310 as
implemented by Title 36, Code of Federal Regulations, Part 1229.10. Since these records
were previously processed under the provisions of the Freedom of Information Act, we are
providing you a copy of the previously processed documents.

Enclosed are 1,717 pages of previously processed documents and a copy of the Explanation of
Exemptions. This release is being provided to you at no charge.

Documents or information referred to other Government agencies were not included in this release.



Please be advised that additional records responsive to your subject exist. If this release of
previously processed material does not satisfy your information needs for the requested subject, you may
request the additional records for processing.

Requester Response
Ll Yes, process and provide me the additional records responsive to my subject.

[ No, close my request.

Please submit your response within thirty (30) days by mail or fax to—Work Processing
Unit, 170 Marcel Drive, Winchester, VA 22602, fax number (540) 868-4997. Please cite
the FOIPA Request Number in your correspondence.

If we do not receive your decision within thirty (30) days of the date of this notification,
your request will be closed.

For your information, Congress excluded three discrete categories of law enforcement and national
security records from the requirements of the FOIA. See 5 U.S. C. § 552(c) (2006 & Supp. IV (2010). This
response is limited to those records subject to the requirements of the FOIA. This is a standard notification
that is given to all our requesters and should not be taken as an indication that excluded records do, or do
not, exist.

For questions regarding our determinations, visit the www.fbi.gov/foia website under “Contact Us.”
The FOIPA Request Number listed above has been assigned to your request. Please use this number in all
correspondence concerning your request.

You may file an appeal by writing to the Director, Office of Information Policy (OIP), United States
Department of Justice, Suite 11050, 1425 New York Avenue, NW, Washington, D.C. 20530-0001, or you
may submit an appeal through OIP's FOIAonline portal by creating an account on the following web
site: https://foiaonline.regulations.gov/foia/action/public/home. Your appeal must be postmarked or
electronically transmitted within ninety (90) days from the date of this letter in order to be considered timely.
If you submit your appeal by mail, both the letter and the envelope should be clearly marked “Freedom of
Information Act Appeal.” Please cite the FOIPA Request Number assigned to your request so it may be
easily identified.

You may seek dispute resolution services by contacting the Office of Government Information
Services (OGIS) at 877-684-6448, or by emailing ogis@nara.gov. Alternatively, you may contact the FBI's
FOIA Public Liaison by emailing foipaquestions@fbi.gov. If you submit your dispute resolution
correspondence by email, the subject heading should clearly state “Dispute Resolution Services.” Please
also cite the FOIPA Request Number assigned to your request so it may be easily identified.

Sincerely,

Dbl

David M. Hardy
Section Chief,
Record/Information
Dissemination Section
Information Management Division
Enclosure(s)
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EXPLANATION OF EXEMPTIONS
SUBSECTIONS OF TITLE 5, UNITED STATES CODE, SECTION 552

(A) specifically authorized under criteria established by an Executive order to be kept secret in the interest of national defense or foreign
policy and (B) are in fact properly classified to such Executive order;

related solely to the internal personnel rules and practices of an agency;

specifically exempted from disclosure by statute (other than section 552b of this title), provided that such statute (A) requires that the
matters be withheld from the public in such a manner as to leave no discretion on issue, or (B) establishes particular criteria for withholding
or refers to particular types of matters to be withheld;

trade secrets and commercial or financial information obtained from a person and privileged or confidential;

inter-agency or intra-agency memorandums or letters which would not be available by law to a party other than an agency in litigation with
the agency;

personnel and medical files and similar files the disclosure of which would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy;

records or information compiled for law enforcement purposes, but only to the extent that the production of such law enforcement records
or information ( A') could reasonably be expected to interfere with enforcement proceedings, ( B ) would deprive a person of a right to a
fair trial or an impartial adjudication, ( C ) could reasonably be expected to constitute an unwarranted invasion of personal privacy, (D)
could reasonably be expected to disclose the identity of confidential source, including a State, local, or foreign agency or authority or any
private institution which furnished information on a confidential basis, and, in the case of record or information compiled by a criminal law
enforcement authority in the course of a criminal investigation, or by an agency conducting a lawful national security intelligence
investigation, information furnished by a confidential source, ( E ) would disclose techniques and procedures for law enforcement
investigations or prosecutions, or would disclose guidelines for law enforcement investigations or prosecutions if such disclosure could
reasonably be expected to risk circumvention of the law, or ( F) could reasonably be expected to endanger the life or physical safety of any
individual;

contained in or related to examination, operating, or condition reports prepared by, on behalf of, or for the use of an agency responsible for
the regulation or supervision of financial institutions; or

geological and geophysical information and data, including maps, concerning wells.
SUBSECTIONS OF TITLE 5, UNITED STATES CODE, SECTION 552a
information compiled in reasonable anticipation of a civil action proceeding;

material reporting investigative efforts pertaining to the enforcement of criminal law including efforts to prevent, control, or reduce crime
or apprehend criminals;

information which is currently and properly classified pursuant to an Executive order in the interest of the national defense or foreign
policy, for example, information involving intelligence sources or methods;

investigatory material compiled for law enforcement purposes, other than criminal, which did not result in loss of a right, benefit or
privilege under Federal programs, or which would identify a source who furnished information pursuant to a promise that his/her identity
would be held in confidence;

material maintained in connection with providing protective services to the President of the United States or any other individual pursuant
to the authority of Title 18, United States Code, Section 3056;

required by statute to be maintained and used solely as statistical records;
investigatory material compiled solely for the purpose of determining suitability, eligibility, or qualifications for Federal civilian
employment or for access to classified information, the disclosure of which would reveal the identity of the person who furnished

information pursuant to a promise that his/her identity would be held in confidence;

testing or examination material used to determine individual qualifications for appointment or promotion in Federal Government service
he release of which would compromise the testing or examination process;

material used to determine potential for promotion in the armed services, the disclosure of which would reveal the identity of the person
who furnished the material pursuant to a promise that his/her identity would be held in confidence.

FBI/DOJ
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF gSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU.OF INVESTIGATION

In Reply, Please Refer to Philadelphia, Pennsylvania .
File No. b6

October 27, 1978 " bic

UNKNOWN SUBJECTS;
WILKES-BARRE, PA., POLICE
DEPARTMENT ;

WACKENHUT CORPORATION,
WILKES-BARRE, PA. - VICTIM;
CIVIL RIGHTS

|

; On October 26, 1978, | |

| |of the Wackenhut Corporation in Wilkes-Barre, Pa.,
|

furnished information alleging that members of the Wilkes-
Barre, Pa., Police Department, through inaction and overt
action, had deprived employees of the Wackenhut Corporation
of their basic constitutional rights. This information is
set out in the following:
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

] “ 10/27/78

Date of transcription

| Wackenhut bé
Corporation, 3280 Ponce de_Leon Boulevard. Coral Gables,
Florida, was contacted ipl
| | He was advised of the
identity of the interviewing Agent and of his position as

a Special Agent (SA) of the Federal Bureau of Investigation
(FBI), and stated that he wished to make a formal civil
rights complaint against members of the Wilkes-Barre, Pa.,
Police Department. | |was then interviewed and furnished
the following information:

advised that the Wackenhut Corporation, based
in Coral Gables, Florida, was in the security business and
had been hired by Capital Cities, Inc., a large publishing
firm which owned the Wilkes-Barre Times Leader Newspaper,

, Wilkes-Barre, Pa., to handle the security for the newspaper's _
property. The publishing company had just reeently purchased ﬁgc
the newspaper and were in contract negotiations with their '
employees when on October 6, 1978, the negotiations broke down
and the Unions representing the employees called a general
strike. | | advised he arrived in Wilkes-Barre. Pa.. on
October 10, 1978 and assumed |on
that date. Prior to his arrival, the Watkenhut Corporation
had supplied the newspaper with 237 uniformed guards to guard
the newspaper's property located at 51 North Main Street, Wilkes-
Barre, Pa. The Wackenhut security guards had been hired from
all over the East Coast, from Washington, D.C., to Miami, Florida.
They were flown to the City of Wilkes-Barre, Pa., where they
were paid $2.85 per hour plus $15.00 a day per diem expenses.

The guards were placed on 12 hour shifts and averaged approxi-
mately 84 hours of work per week. He advised that of the 237
uniformed guards, approximately 136 were Negro.

On October 11, 1978, at approximately 9:00AM, [:::]
was approaching the Wilkes-Barre, Pa., Times Leader Newspaper
Company, 51 North Main Street, Wilkes-Barre, Pa., when he was
stopped by a uniformed Wilkes-Barre Police Officer. This b6
officer advised that the Mayor of Wilkes-Barre, Pa., wished to 3¢
talk to him in an alley located next to the newspaper and dir-
ectly across the street from City Hall. The Mayor introduced

Investigation on L0/ 26/78 Wilkes~Barre, Pa. PH 4u4-NEW (RA)

at File #
by__S.A_I |/—]ab Date dictated 10/27/78
This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency;

it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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himself and advised that the City of Wilkes-Barre, Pa., was
concerned with the presence of the Wackenhut Corporation
being in town, and they were especially concerned with

the large number of "Niggers". He indicated there were only
one or two "Niggers" in town and that the large numbers

were upsetting the people. He further indicated that he

had only a 95 man police force and that this was a "Union
town". He stated his police officers would not be able to
control the situation if trouble broke out. Mayor LISMAN

had personally contacted the State of Pennsylvania Commissioner
of Public Safety and had been personally assured that the
State Police would not intervene should trouble break out in
the city between members of the striking union and employees
of the Wackenhut Corporation. Upon conclusion of this con-
versation, Mayor LISMAN made it known that it was his wish
that the Wackenhut Corporation would get rid of most of their
black security guards.

Upon arriving at the Wilkes-Barre Times Leader
Company,| | LlLearned that there had been a bomb _scare. The
Wilkes-Barre Police Department was called and| of
the Wilkes-Barre Police Bomb Sguad., responded. After checking
the facility for a bomb, | |accompanied[:::]to the
Wilkes-Barre Police Station where he was introduced to Chief
JOHN RUDDICK in his office. Present at this meeting.were the
Chief of Police, , and known Penn- bE
sylvania State Trooper. At this meeting,Tff:fTadvised Chief b7C
RUDDICK of the number of guards he had on duty and the fact
it was his belief they did in fact have too many guards and he
planned on reducing this force down to approximately 100.
The Chief of Police indicated that the City of Wilkes-Barre,
Pa., was approximately 95 percent white and the presence of
blacks were very disturbing to the community. He was con-
cerned with the fact that the publisher was wrong in bringing
a security force from outsgide the area into Wilkes-Barre, Pa.,
to secure the newspaper's property. He indicated it was his
belief it would have been better if a local security firm
had been hired due to the fact that in the past, local security
companies have handled the situation better as they were
friends and neighbors of the strikers. When advised of
plan to reduce his security force, RUDDICK requested, "How
many Niggers" are you going to release. E:::ﬁindicated he was
probably going to have to release in excess of 100. Also dis-
cussed at the meeting, were some small incidents that had
occurred between the striking union employees and the Wackenhut
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security guards. In addition,[:::] made it known to the
Chief of Police that it was the policy of the company not
to match the strength of the pickets with security guards.
He had instructed his guards merely to protect the employees
and the property of the newspaper and that they were to make
no overt actions whatsoever against any pickets. In addi-
tion, if they observed any acts of violence or of a criminal
nature, they were merely to report this to their superiors
who in turn would contact the police.

stated from October 6, 1978 to October 13,
1378, the paper did not publish. This was due to the large
number of pickets surrounding the building making it impossible
for the delivery trucks to enter or leave the facility. On
October 13, 1978, attornies for the publishing company ob-
tained an injunction against the striking unions which limited
the number of pickets at any one location to six. On that
date, theé newspaper published their first paper in over a
week and at approximately 8:00PM, | |1ed a caravan of four
delivery trucks loaded with e evening newspaper out of the

newspaper's parking lot. was driving a Ford Granada
automobile and was followed by the delivery trucks. Approxi-
mately two blocks from the newspaper property, made an

illegal right turn on a red light and was stopped by two
officers in a Wilkes-Barre police cruiser. At the time of
the stop, a large crowd had gathered at the newspaper and
had followed the caravan of vehicles. After the stop, one
[%f:fﬁe policemen in the cruiser went across the street from
vehicle and held back the crowd while the other police
officer filled out a ticket charging |lwith a traffic
violation. As the policeman was writing the ticket, another
olice cruiser arrived and assisted holding back the crowd.
walked from his vehicle to the passenger side of the
police cruiser where the officer was located that was writing
the ticket. As[___ ]was standing by the police cruiser, he
observed a white male walking toward the cruiser from across
the street. The crowd was yelling, "Scab". As the man
approached the police cruiser, the policeman exited his cruiser
and left t ene without giving a ticket. The man
approached | from behind and began yelling profanities
in his ear for approximately 30 seconds. He then spit in
face and left the area. As the man spit on , the
crowd cheered. _The police returned to their cruiser after
the man left. [___]stated he took no physical action against
the individual due to the fact he felt the crowd might jum
him. When the policeman returned to the cruiser, he gave

b6
b7cC
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his traffic violation. N tion of the spitting incident -
was made to the police by He stated the policemen BIC
were very polite during the episode, however, it was his

belief that the police had intemtsionally left the area

during the incident.

After receiving the ticket, the newspapers were
delivered to the post office and the vehicles returned to
the newspaper parking lot without incident. Approximately
10:30PM, a rock barrage began against the newspaper building.
In addition, loud firecrackers or small explosives could
be heard in the newspaper parking lot. At this time, no
police were observed anywhere by any of his guards. On
every night prior to the evening of October 13, 1978, the
Wilkes-Barre Police had been at the scene and had Canine
Units as well-as portable units for lighting set up outside
the building. However, on this evening, there were absolutely b6
no police. As the barrage became more intense, hundreds of b7cC
rocks began coming through the windows of the building and
at approximately 11:30PM, the Wilkes-Barre, Pa., Police were
called and advised of the situation and_a reguest was made
for help. A dispatcher by the name of| stated, "There
is nothing we can do to help vou". The situation was again
explained to him and he suggested that | | talk _to the
Judge that had issued the injunction that day. | |attempted
to contact the Judge at his residence, but had no success.
He then called the Luzerne County Sheriff's residence and was
advised he was not at home. He attempted to contact two of
the Sheriff's deputies at their residences also, but met with
little success. :

It was [::::] belief that the building was besieged
with approximately 35 employees of the newspaper and 35 security
guards in the building. At approximately 1:00AM, on October
14, 1978, the barrage subsided and he attempted to get the
newspaper employees out of the area in vans which were parked
in the newspaper parking lot. As he attempted to leave the
rear of the parking lot, he was unsuccessful in getting the b6
vans out due to the .large number of pickets that refused to BTC
move. His guards then attempted to open the front gate of
the parking lot, however, met with no success due to the fact
that each time the guards attempted to unlock the gate, they
were maced by the pickets. [:::%]estimates there were at least
50 pickets in the immediate area of the front gate when the
injunction stated there could be no more than six. Finally,
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the pickets placed their own lock on the front gate making it
impossible for the guards to open.

One of the| | from Nashville,
Tennessee,| | finally was able to contact the
Luzerne County Sheriff and he agreed to send some of his
deputies to the scene. At approximately 2:00AM that morning,
four Luzerne County Deputy Sheriffs did in fact arrive.at
the front of the building. While was talking to the
deputies, the rear gate of the parking lot was ripped from
its hinges. [ ]stated that the newspaper company had built
a 12' high chain link fence around the parking lot topped
with barbed wire and that the pickets, in order to break the
gate, had to ram it with a large truck. After the rear gate b6
had been broken down, Wackenhut security guards observed large biC
numbers of pickets enter the parking lot and crawl under the
newspaper vehicles. The Luzerne County deputies suggested that
[::::Tget the newspaper employees out of the building while the
Sheriff's Office was there. Vehicles were brought in to carry
the employees as a preventive measure to insure that no one
rode in a van in which a bomb could have been placed into. The
Sheriff's Department got in touch with the Wilkes-Barre Police
who consented to escort the vans with the people in them once
they 1left the parking area. At approximately 3:30AM, the Luzerne
County Sheriff arrived at the scene and began talking to the
|l The Sheriff advised there
was nothing he could do regarding the pickets damaging the
building and vehicles in the parking lot. requested he
call the Btate Police but the Sheriff declined to do so. Follow-
ing conversation with the Sheriff, he talked to sev-~
eral deputy shériffs who insisted that all newspaper employees
be out of the building by 5:00AM, or the Wilkes-Barre Police
would not escort the vehicles. Finally at approximately 5:15AM,
all the employees of the newspaper were driven in vans from
the parking lot to a safe location.

The following morning, was able to assess the
damage and discovered the following:

The back gate of the parking lot had been completely
demolished, four delivery trucks had had their windows completely
smashed, the tires on these trucks were slashed, and fenders
were bent. In addition, a radio had been stolen from one of the
vehicles. Also,TfififTrented car had its windshield smashed in.

b6
bic
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All windows on the first and second floors of the west

side of the building had been damaged and a video camera,
which was located on the outside of the building had also
been smashed. All windows in the rear of the building on
the second floor had also been severely damaged.
estimates that the damage was in excess of $100, 000.00.

b6
bic

That morning, on October 14, 1978, police cruisers
again began patrolling the area, however, at night the police
no longer were around. He stated the police in fact had to
make an effort not to be visible due to the fact that the
police station was located across the street from the news-
paper building.

On Sunday, October 15, 1978, between the hours of
approximately 8:00AM and 11:00AM, one of the Wackenhut trans-
port vans left the newspaper bulldlng w1th employees who
were to be taken to the Tread =
In the van were two Wackenhut
and thel [ As] |left the news-
paper parking lot, he was followed by three vehicles. As
he continued to drive toward the Treadway Inn, he began to
take evasive action to determine if these vehicles were in
fact following him. As he did so, the vehicles in question
attempted to ram the van. One of these drivers who was
attempting to ram the Wackenhut van lost control of his
vehicle and struck a telephone pole. The Wackenhut security
van continued wi incident to the Treadway Inn. Upon b6
their arrival, contacted the Wilkes-Barre Police b7C
and advised them oF The incident. Shortly thereafter, the
Wilkes-Barre Police arrived at the Treadway Inn. The police
officer indicated that he had witnessed the entire episode and
they arrested both| | for leaving the scene of
an accident. At the time of the arrests, one of the officers
by the name of[::::l advised | that he had seen him
driving the van and that was the reason for his arrest. After
being transported to the Wilkes-Barre Police Station, a

| ion the Police Force came in and advised the arresting
officers that was not the driver and that[______ | should

be the one charged. While the police were filling out the
arrest forms, | | observed a sign on the police
bulletin board which stated. "Do yourself a favor-arrest a
Wackenhut". As were reading this sign, a
female police officer came into the room and ripped the sign
down and placed in in a trash can.
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On that same day, at approximately 8:00PM, about
15 union employees arrived at the Master Host Inn in Wilkes-
Barre, Pa.., wher ~Wack ity guards were staying.
, observed these in-
dividuals approach the vehicles owned by Wackenhut and attempted
to find out what they were doing in the area. When he approached
the group, he was be d eventually escaped back to his
room. After beating b these union members who were led
by| |, a member of the National Union Headquarters,
approached room 29 of the Master Host Inn, where[:::f]was
staying. The union members smashed the windows out of several
rooms and when| ,Sfffff the door in an attempt to find out
what was happening, attempted to the room.
1mmed1ately began to shut the door, but| | placed his foot
in the door making it impossible t s As he was
attempting to get the_door closed,T:fifff]struck one of the
Wackenhut employees, in the face.

The Wilkes~Barre Police were called as soon as
the union employees had arrived, but they did not get to
the Master Host Inn until approximately 20 minutes after the
initial call. The police arrived in three cruisersg d were
rised of the situation, ihcluding the fact that |
was recognized by several members of the Wack-
enhut Corﬁoration. The Wilkes-Barre Police stated that even

though knew who led the attack, they could not arrest

rhiﬂLJntil had sworn out a warrant before a magistrate, b6

was concerned about this as he had just had one bic
| arrested by the police without a warrant being

T1Ied Dy anyone other than the police themselves. | |stated

that no warrant hag been filed by his company against

but that it is expected that a formal complaint will be flled

before a local magistrate on October 27, 1978.

|continued that the next few days the newspaper
went on without incident with the exception of delivery problems
caused by the inaction of either the Luzerne County Sheriff's
Office or the Wilkes-Barre, Pa., Police. Specifically, on
October 21, 22, and 23, 1978, the newspaper had difficulty

in exiting the newspaper parking lot to make deliveries due

to the large number of pickets on the scene. When these problems
arose, the Luzerne County Sheriff's Office would be called and
apprised of the situation as it was their responsibility
according to an injunction handed down by Luzerne County Judge
PODCASY, that they were to limit the number of pickets at the
newspaper. The Sheriff's Office would eventually responde and
deliveries would be made. In addition to the Sheriff's Office
being contacted, the Wilkes-Barre, Pa., Police would be called

b6
logile:
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to assist in getting the delivery truck However, the
dispatcher, a policeman by the name of| , would always

advise that they could not responde and that it was the
Sheriff's Office who was responsible.

[::::]stated the last incident involving his security
people occurred at approximately 6:00AM on October 26, 1978.
He stated that | both of which
are |[]of the Wackenhut Corpor-
ation and are authorized to carry handguns, were escorting
a publishing company VIP into the building. As thev were
escorting this individual into the building, | | ob-
served one of the security guards being grabbed by the pickets
and dragged into an alley around the corner. | |
rushed to assistance, and rescued him, however, hé
rin_inrn.maa.saxerslx_bﬁaien_by the pickets who were led by

the National Union. None of

the other Wackenhut security guards in the area attempted to
assist[_____ ]as he was being beaten due to the fact that
they had orders to protect their client at all costs and that
they were ng end themselves or cause an incident.
Eventually, escaped from his attackers and was forced
to remain overnight in a local hospital. Again he stated the
Wilkes-Barre Police Department was called, however, they did
not responde for approximately 15 minutes. [:::]féels this
was an excessiVve amount of time due to the fact that the
police station is located across the street from the newspaper

. [on October 27, 1978.

building. | stated that charges were to be charged against
[regarding his beating of|

[:::]stated that in addition to the Wackenhut security
guards being abused by the police, the newspaper company and
its employees were also being subjected to the same type of
harassment and inaction by the police. He advised that on
October 13, 1978, at approximately 8:00PM., three employees of

the publishing company, | | and
, approached the rear gate of the newspaper parking

ot. As the attempted to turn into the alley which led to

the parking lot, they were stopped by one of six policemen
who were standing in the area. Also in ‘the. area were at
least 19 pickets. Thése policemen indicated that they could
not continue driving into the area until they identified them-
selves., A female police officer approached the vehicle and
requested identification. As the occupants of the car identi-~
fied themselves, one of the pickets came up right behind the
police and read the identification cards over her shoulder.

bé
bicC
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As soon as the pickets learned that the individuals in the
automobile were employees of the publishing company, they
began yelling and shouting obscenities, as well as attacking
the car. The pickets began to pound the car with their feet
and fists and attempted to break the antenna off the car.

In addition, one of the pickets, | through him-
self at the left front fender and went down to the ground,
attempting to make it look as though~he had been run over

by the vehicle. The police made no effort to move the crowd
and as they pounded on the car, another picket laid down

in front of the vehicle with the assistance of an unknown
white female. The police observed the man lieing in front

of the car and immediately called an ambulance and asked for
the drivers license of the driver. The vehicle was being
driven by and in the commotio 1d not locate
his drivers license. The police askedi |]and come to
the police cruiser. He got into the car and was immediately
taken to the police station where an accident report was filed.
After filling out these forms, he was advised by
that he was being charged with assault with a motor
vehicle. When asked who was filing the charge and ?Ef:fff::]
going to charge the pickets for assaulting his car,|

stated that no charges were being filed. During this con-
versation, | |, who is[ b
was in the police station.and during a conversation with

was asked, "Why don't you just go ahead and reach
an agreement with those fellows".

Another incident whlchl Ibelieves reflects some
indication that the pollce are assisting the pickets in

their strike occurred on r 13, 1978. This incident

was obseryed bv | i an employee of the publishing
company . was seated at his desk in the newspaper
building that evening, when one of the pickets began annoying

the employees by shining a flashlight through the blinds into
their eyes. | later observed this man walk over to

a police car located across the street from the newspaper
company and toss this flashlight into the back seat. Al-
though he did not observe any pollcemen at the car, there

were police all around the bulldlng and he believes they were
aware that the picket was using property, the police depart-
ment to harass employees of the paper. stated on October
26, 1978, members of the newspaper had taken photographs of
two Wilkes-Barre Police Officers who failed to act upon ob-
serving a criminal act by the pickets. He said the first act
occurred between 2:00PM and 4:00PM when an elderly white female
left the publishing company building after purchasing a news-
paper. One of the pickets in the area slammed his elbow into

b6
bicC

b6
b7cC




PH_44-NEW

10

the Iﬂmﬁn‘ﬁ_ﬂmnm_am_mmf_nlover- | | one of
the observed two Wilkes-Barre
policemen standing across the street from the publishing
company who witnessed the incident and did absolutely nothing.
Shortly after this, a man entered the front doors of the news-
paper building and tossed a bundle of newspapers through a
second set of entrance doors. These same two police officers
were observed witnessing the incident and again they did
absolutely nothing. Photos of these police officers were
taken by photographers for the Wackenhut Corporation.

bé
b7cC

[:::] stated that the newspaper was experiencing
some delivery problems in getting newspapers to its delivery
boys. It was his belief that after they are dropped off for
the delivery boys, members of the union pick up these bundles
so they cannot be delivered. [___|stated that in addition b6
to the union officials doing this sort of thing, he had in- b7C
formation furnished to him by | |
both of whom are| |, which indicated
that the police were assisting in these acts. They had ad-
vised him that on October 26, 1978, at 4:45PM, they had ob-
served a Wilkes-Barre police cruiser having license number
NG17661, pick up two bundles of newspapers which had been
dropped off to the delivery boy shortly beforehand.

J

[:::] advised he would be able to furnish the names o
and addresses of all the witnesses to the above incidents b6
upon request. ' biC

toncluded by stating that due to the numerous
incidents which have taken place at the Wilkes-Barre Times
Leader Newspaper had been forced to terminate their contract
with Wackenhut as of October 28, 1978, and hire a local security
agency. It is[____]| belief that due to inaction and overt
actions by members of the Wilkes-Barre Police Department against
employees of the Wackenhut Corporation, his company was forced
into the position in which they could no longer conduct busi-
ness in the Wilkes-Barre, Pa., area. He feels that the police b6
attitude was prejudiced against his company which resulted in b7C
his company's termination by the newspaper and which caused
the Wackenhut Corporation to suffer a severe financial setback.
The newspaper was paying the Wackenhut Corporation approximatel
$120,000.00 a week in salaries plus expenses. In addition,[::fj
was forced to deny employment to approximately 137 blacks who
he had initially hired and brought to Wilkes-Barre, Pa., for
employment. His company has also experienced a large number
of security officers resigning over the fact that they have
been offered no protection whatsoever by the Wilkes-Barre, Pa.,
police against unlawful physical attacks against them. He
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feels that his employees are in danger of physical harm
by pickets and possible false arrests by the police and

that the company's employees basic constitutional rights
have been denied.

concluded by stating that the Wilkes-Barre,

Pa., Chief of Police JOHN RUDDICK had resigned on October

26, 1978, and it was his belief one of the reasons for this b6
resignation was the manner in which he had handled this . b7C
strike. He feels there is enough indication that the Wilkes-

Barre Police have failed to perform their duty which has

resulted in great harm to his company and their employees

and he is requesting the assistance of the Department of

Justice in investigating this matter.
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'UNITED STATES ‘DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

. FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

In Reply, Please Refer to Philadelphia, Pennsylvania
File No. ’

| November 2, 1978 b6
i b7C
|

UNKNOWN SUBJECTS; A

WILKES-BARRE, PA., POLICE DEPARTMENT;
WACKENHUT CORPORATION, WILKES-BARRE, PA.,-
VICTIM CIVIL RIGHTS

On November 1, 1978,| |
of the Wackenhut Corporation, Wilkes-Barre, Pa., furnished -
additional information regarding a civil rights complaint ; \\&
initially filed with the Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) /
on October 26, 1978, allegidng that members of the Wilkes-Barre, -
Pa., Police Department, through inaction and overt action,

had deprived employees of the Wackenhut Corporation of their

basic constitutional rights. This information is set out in the
following:
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This document contains neithe
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O\UTIOY, of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your
agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside
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11/2/78

Date of transcription

Wackenhut
Corporation, 3280 Ponce de Leon Boulevard, Coral Gables
Florida, was contacted in|
| | He was advised of the b6
identity of the interviewing Agent and of his position as b7C
a Special Agent (SA) of the Federal Bureau of Investigation

(FBI). [:::f::::]stated that since filing an initial civil

rights complaint against members of the Wilkes-Barre, Pa.,

Police Department, with the FBI on October 26, 1978, he had

learned of additional information which he feels further

supports his contention that the Wilkes-Barre Police Depart-

ment is involved in a conspiracy to violate the constitutional
rights of employees of the Wackenhut Corporation.
furnished the following information:

stated that the Wackenhut Corporation had
been hired by Capital Cities, Inc., a large publishing firm
which owned the Wilkes-Barre Times Leader Newspaper, Wilkes-
Barre, Pa., to handle the security of the newspaper property.

during a strike between unionized employees and the newspaper. b6

During the course of this strike, on October 15, 1978,| i bic
had

been assaulted at the Master Host Inn, Wilkes;BarrgA_ﬁgA41by

striking newspaper employees who were led by

the . . In addition,

on October 26, 1978, | another H

was assaulted on the newspaper property by |

and striking employees, which resulted in |being ad-
mitted to a local hospital.

On October 27, 1978, | |
| accompanied by a | |
[ [ =attempted to swear out a complaint against| |
charging him with assault, with Luzerne County Magistrate
JOHN BEDNARZ. Magistrate BEDNARZ, after reading the complaint,
advised they would only be able to file harassment charges which
is a misdemeanor, based on the facts as stated in the complaint.
He advised them that if they wished to pursue the matter and
file assault charges, which is a felony, they would have to contact

bé
bic

the Luzerne County District Attorney. Shortly thereafter, .
T - 11/1/78 . Wilkes-Barre, Pa. e o PH 44-3219 (RA)
.
by SA | V J ab Date dictated 11/1/78
This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FB! and Is loaned to your agency;

it and its contents are not to he distributed outside your agency.
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CHESTER MUROSKI, the Luzerne County District Attorney, was
contacted and advised of the facts of the case, at which

time he also indicated that the facts only supported a b6
harassment charge. _Following th eeting with the District b7C
Attorney, NEWMAN, | , returned to the Magistrate's

office after rewriting their complaint. Magistrate BEDNARZ,
upon examination of the complaint, advised that it was written
incorrectly and that he just did not have the time to assist
them in correcting the improper language in the document.

As it became apparent that they were getting the
run around between the Luzerne County Magistrate and the

District Attorney's Office, deci e
the task of obtaining a warrant of arrest for
for the _assault of | on October 26,

1978. in a meeting with Luzerne County District Attorney
CHESTER MUROSKI, and of the Wilkes-Barre, Pa.,
Police Department, was advised by the District Attorney[ffff:]
if Wackenhut wished to file a private complaint against s
| | the victim would have to be present at _the hearing. ©7C
This was impossible, however, due to the fact that was
in the hospital recovering from the assault. The District
Attorney advised that it would be within the power of the Wilkes-
Barre Police to_file a complaint based on statements furnished
by the victim, [ . At this point,
advised that prior to his department filing any complaint against

» he would have to contact the Mayor of Wilkes-Barre, Pa.,
to determ;nf Ef this would be the correct procedure. Later
that day, | contacted and was advised that “the
Mayor had no comment on the filing of the complaint and that
no decision would be made until the Mayor had met with City Council
which was scheduled for October 31, 1878.

On November 1, 1978, [:::], in a conversation with
| | for Capital Cities, Inc., learned
that the Mayor of Wilkes-Barre, Pa., WALTER LISMAN, had prior
;QQ_Iha_nTwspaper strike, on October 6., 1978. admitted to another
for Capital Cities..Inc,.l L that| | b6

| had held b7C

several meetings with the Mayor. | | also stated that on
October 31, 1978, JOHN SWIM had been made acting Chief of Police
following the resignation of then Chief of Police, JOHN RUDDICK,
on October 26, 1978. During an "Off the record" interview with
one of the Wilkes-Barre Times Leader Newspaper reporters, SWIM .
stated that prior to the strike by newspaper employees, a

meeting had been held between the Mayor of Wilkes-Barre, Pa.,
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the Wilkes-Barre Chief of Police and his assistant, as well

as the Wilkes-Barre City Solicitor. At this meeting, a
conscience decision was made not to enforce the law on the
Picket line of the Wilkes-Barre Time Leader Newspaper, and
that the pickets were not to be bothered no matter what they
did. SWIM stated ‘this decision was made known +to the rank

and file on the police department. SWIM further indicated that
when he was offered the job of Chief of Police, he took it

only on the condition that he would be able to enforce the

laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania no matter who violated
the law.

concluded by stating that it was his
belief the City of Wilkes-Barre, Pa., was the only place in
the United States where it required the approval of City
Council for the police to enforce the laws of the United States,
and it would be comical if it were not such a serious situation.
[::f:j company is continuing their efforts to obtain warrants
for the arrest of| | ana hopefully under the direction
of the new Chief of Police of Wilkes-Barre, Pa., will be success-
ful. He stated, however, that due to past actions of certain
members of the Wilkes-Barre Police Department, it was his belief
that the constitutional rights of several of the employees of
the Wackenhut Corporation had been violated and requested the
assistance of the Justice Department in investigating this matter.

bé
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. Memorandum

- Diwmecéor «

ﬂDDSPIFederal Bureau of Investigation . pate: DEC 1 1978 b
DSD:DFR:LMM:jec bic
Y | DJ 144-63-NEW
FRO tAssistant Attorney General .
Civil Rights Division FEDERAT GOVERIHENT

SUBJECT: Unknown Subijects; Wilkes-Barre Pennsvlvani
Police_ Department;
ackenhut, Corporation Employees - Victims® 37...,[159—-5—49” ,__?

~Denial of Police Protectlon
CIVIL RIGHTS - | ' " /
s ¥

SR

40
\% Reference is made to your memorandum of October 31, ‘ ﬁﬁ'
1978 enclosing one copy of a letterhead memorandum dated #/
October 27, 1978 atwagi}adelphla, Pennsylvania. hléﬁééggpﬁ”
The incidents described in the above referenced memoranda
wherein state and local police allegedly permitted unlawful
acts to be committed against employees of the Wackenhut
Corporation may involve violations of 18 U.S.C. 241, 18

U.S.C. 242 and other federal statutes. Accordingly, please .
conduct preliminary investigations into the following incide fg:

1. The rock barrage of the Wilkes-Barre Times Leader 7{:
building and other property damage by pickets on October 13xy
14 and the alleged failure of the police to respond to calls
for assistance;

2. The alleged assaults on October 15, of Wackenhut
employees Allgood and Paul by unknown subjects, and the
alleged failure of the police to investigate this incident;

3. The alleged failure of the police to take any
action regarding the alleged assault on October 15 by strikers
against Wackenhut employees at the Master Host Inn;

4. The alleged assault by strggg s on Wackenhut employee
Smith and the failure of the police to i
regarding this incident. ;

\ T8 gt 7; —

-_ Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan

5010-150




 ~5, “Contact and interview
land determine the reason why he |

of Wilkes-Barre, Pennsylvania.

he has any knowledge of statements or action by city officials

Determine whether

indicating that the police were not to enforce the law.

bé
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To: SAC, Philadelphia (44-3219) Mcf}

From: Director, FBI

INSIIRS ; ' /
ILKEq*BARRE, PEWNSYLVANIA PD:;

VACI\FNHUT CORPORATTION EMPLOYEBS - VICTIMS

"DENIAL OF POLICE PROTECTIO?

CIVIL RIGHTS

y e

Enclosed is one copy of a self-explanatory
Departmental letter dated 12/1/78.

RePHairtel to Bureau 11/{/78

Complete the requested investigation in accordance
with the provisions of Section 44, MIOG, and surep within 21
days of receipt of this communication.

State in the first paragraph of the details of your
report that it contains the results of a limited investigation
and underscore the word limited. iy

Advise all persons and appropriate officials inter-
viewed at the outset that this investigation is being conducted
at the specific request of the U. S. Department of Justice.

On 12/12/78 Departmental Attorney| |
CRD, DOJ, also requested that police reports of the alleged B
incident be obtained. b7C

Enclosure

\k}g C\j:l (3) 3‘?1@5\ ‘BEQ_%’g (/ C/ -~ 77 ’:!‘-';_4’ £ = A

O i

48 DEC 21 1978

n..em,,s,cgf] Jﬂ\m@m% 79 FB1/D0J



""‘: Y ]

\
PHNECH ﬁ17 19447 ’ -
CO Hol AT oV I o e ) .
j * 1 v,
PH? ?’ . L

F17019447 JAN 79 I7Jﬁll79 | a gy,

\ 3 ¥ ,~~ i!,,
FH PHILADELPHIL (44-2° 1/5 RO (P :.‘ =p§354u

4 5* cox
P M0 e ATIG
e NIRTOTCR IV L AP~ Ly JOER ssc”no;,

=

AT L&, BTCX i ““—:‘:IQT?

CLTVILAKD Taerpl g3

jppm—p e

WiaCL 45

‘ @
'D Yl M oA
3

,.UN%‘UF?"? “ILETS =PATRT, Ph., EOLICT DTPERTNTNIS ~AGUTHRNT
COPPOPATION THPLOYETS - VICTIUE, DTIRIAL OF POLICT PROTRCT I0H3
JEERSERER = = U T

e
i

PHILADSLPHIA ().

RT PHYILADELPHIA AIRT-L TO MIAYVI, JAH'ARY 5, 187°.
| 1
!ﬁiLL RTCTIVIIE QOFFICT S 437 RFeUISTTD TC FORVARD
'
RISULTS OF THIIR IAVTSTIGATION TO THRE PURRAN IN RTPORT FORM,

TADY FORWARDFD TO THE PHILADYLPHIA DIVISION
\MUARY 19, 1979.

R s L S "

P2l

CURE AL DFADLINT OF J

&> 742

LSS DT ()

tre = s
.

\

/Z

In ORDER

~
AsspGeDir.  +
Dep. AD Agw,
D Pe AD e,
Asst, Dir,: L
<8, Adin. Sers,’
Crire. 1nv—%
 lawt, 7 72:_
el T
wtortor:
1dgatCoun.
Pian, &l
Re-a»?i'l.ﬁ'
Teah, S¥ivs.
Jreodng

Pui® APy e
Tolosksns n

D!r%‘mr LSO

-t

e

-3

L rgrn




D
@
v o

FD-263 (Rev. 1-7-72)

|

®

' ' b6
#C - FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION %
A
1)) 30 ,
liREFORTING OFFICE OFFICE OF ORIGIN DATE INVESTIGATIVE PERIOD
PHILADELPHIA PHILADELPHIA 1/17/79 10/26/78 - 1/16/79
TITLE OF CASE REPORT MADE BY TYPED BY
UNSUBS; _ dmt
WILKES-BARRE, PENNSYLVANIA, Zg CHARACTER OF CASE “ lx\:
POLICE DEPARTMENT; = S
&WACKENAUT CORPORATION EMPLOYEES - CR (a) !wﬁ '
VICTIMS; \\ 3
DENIAL OF POLICE PROTECTION // Mo
. _ v
“p . \:\‘ QJ"
REFERENCES / ,{: / j RS
. . " 1 !
Philadelphia airtels to Bureau, 10/27/78 and 11/1/78; ; g
Bureau airtel to Philadelphia, 12/15/78; /,’/)/f o ! BERN
Philadelphia airtel to Miami, 1/5/79. L 2~
-P- ”.
~.l§“\’;}
ADMINISTRATIVE )

o No copy of this report is being furnished
aux:n.llary offices as it would serve no useful
purpose in the conducting of their investigation.

ACCOMPLISHMENTS CLAIMED

<3 NONE

COoNVIC. FUG.

FINES

SAVINGS

RECOVERIES

ACQUIT-
TALS

2

CASE HAS BEEN:

PENDING OVER ONE YEAR [_]YEs EaNo

PENDING PROSECUTION
OVER SI1X MONTHS

Clves Kino *

Appaovso_/@,v%/

SPECIAL AGENT
IN CHARGE

Vad
COPIES MADE: /

@Bureau

A

DO NOT WRITE IN SPACES BELojI

&2

YVER R

.{i’é\cﬁé\

/
20
1-UsA, MDPA. 110
’ O UNSE on) EX 12
2-Philadelphia (44-3219) (RA) - -
Dissemination Record of Attached Report Notations w
D TTCRC X
Request Recd. A
Date ¥, [ Do *
How’r\\Fwd. '9‘:70 ,_\B .
By oo '/{Lp/ 1
fruVY LU Ldwes A
COVER PAGE ey



PH 44-3219

LEADS

PHILADELPHIA
At Forty-Fort, Pa.

Interview| |
re her observations at the Master Host Inn on 10/15/78.

At Wilkes—-Barre, Pa.

1. Interview | wilkes-Barre
Police Department, re his knowledge of incidents on
10/13-14/78, 11:00 p.m. - 7:00 a.m. shift.

2 Secure signed statement from |

| Wilkes— partment, re arrest of
Wackenhut employee, on 10/15/78.
3. Interview | |

re incidents at the Wilkes-Barre Publishing
Company between 10/13-25/78.

4. 1Interview | |
Wilkes-Barre, Pa., re incidents at the Wilkes-—

Barre Publishing Company during October, 1978, and
obtain reasons for| the police

department.
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Copy to:

Report of:

Date:

Field Office File #:

Title:

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

1-USA, MDPA.

Office: PHILADELPHIA,

January 17, 1979 " PENNSYLVANIA

44-3219 (RA)

Bureau File #:

UNKNOWN SUBJECTS;

WILKES-BARRE, PENNSYLVANIA, POLICE DEPARTMENT;
WACKENHUT CORPORATION EMPLOYEES-VICTIMS;
DENIAL OF POLICE PROTECTION )

Character:

CIVIL RIGHTS (A)

Synopsis: At the request of the DOJ, Civil Division,

Washington, D.C., a limited investigation

is being conducted into incidents occurring
on 10/13,15,25/78, during a strike by union employees at
the Wilkes-Barre Publishing Company in Wilkes-Barre, Pa.,

' in which the Wilkes-Barre Police Department and other
Luzerne County public officials allegedly failed to take
appropriate action. Interviews with employees of the
Wilkes-Barre Publishing Company and Wackenhut security
guards outline these allegations. Members of the
Wilkes—-Barre Police Department, Luzerne County, Pa.,
Sheriff's Office, as well as the Mayor of Wilkes-Barre
were interviewed and all state that they have no knowledge
of any incident, during the strike at the Wilkes-Barre
Publishing Company, in which their respective departments'
initial response and subsequent actions were inappropriate.
Investigation continuing. .

-P~-

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; it and its contents
are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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Details: I. PREDICATION

Investigation into this matter was predicated
upon receipt of a letter dated December 1, 1978, -
from | Assistant Attorney General, bIC
Civil Rights Division, U.S. Department of Justice (DOJ),
Washington, D.C., addressed to the Director of the
Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) which requested that
: an investigation be conducted into four incidents wherein
| it is alleged that local and state police permitted unlawful
‘ acts to be committed against employees of the Wackenhut
Corporation in Wilkes-Barre, Pa.

These incidents are as follows:

1. The rock barrage of the Wilkes—-Barre Times
Leader building and other property damage by pickets on
October 13-14 and the alleged failure of the police to
respond to calls for assistance.

2. The alleged assaults on October 15, of
Wackenhut employees, | | by unknown subjects
and the alleged failure of the police to investigate
this incident.

bé
b7cC

3. The alleged failure of the police to take
any action regarding the alleged assault on October 15

by strikers against Wackenhut employees at the Master
Host Inn.

4. The alleged assault by strikers on Wackenhut
employee | |land the failure of the police to take any
action regarding this incident.

The Justice Department's request for investi-
gative action was based upon a complaint filed with
the Wilkes-Barre Office of the FBI by | |

[ for the Wackenhut Corporation on

bé
bic

October 26, 1978.
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| 24th Floor,
First American Center, Nashville, Tennessee, advised that
during October of 1978, his firm was involved in labor
relations counsel for the Wilkes-~Barre, Pennsylvania Pub-
lishing Company, | “|related that during labor
negotiations between the publishing company and the union
personnel, there were numerous instances of violence which
subsequently resulted in obtaining a court injunction en-
joining the labor union from further violence,

b6
bic

When the violence continued, | |contacted
the Mayor of Wilkes~Barre for assistance in quieting the
disturbance, and the Mayor advised him that the Sheriff was
responsible for enforcing the injunction that had been issued,
and |then pointed out the civil disobedience and
distruction that was being caused to the publishing company
office and other violence, and the Mayor's position was '"don't bé
call me", This was approximately 2:30 am on QOctober 14, 1978, b7C
|then attempted to obtain assistance from the
Pennsylvania State Police and spoke with Trooper[;:;;]of the
State Police hoping that a record would be made o s call,
Trooper | |exp1ained to him that the State Police could not
give any assistance unless they were specifically reques o}

y the Sheriff of the particular county involved,

Efi:ff:ﬁthought that he asked Trooper |if any other requests
had been received, and he said that there had been none,

| |advised that he had already checked out
the legal procedure for obtaining State Police assistance and
was aware of the fact that such a request had to come from the
local Sheriff,

Sheriff JAGODINSKI of the Luzerne Sheriff's Department
was subsequently contacted with respect to the problem, and the
Sheriff advised that he could be of no assistance in the matter,
Upon further pursuit of the Sheriff's assistance in the matter,
Sheriff JAGODINSKI stated that he would return to the Court-
house and think about the problem, Approximately one hour
later, Sheriff JAGODINSKI returned and he stated that he would
refuse to call the State Police for assistance and would check

with the Solicitor about the problem o Mopday moraing, (In
sem».uz:ok_%;{a" FILED____.
1/11/79 Nashville, Tennessee Memphis 44-3751
Investigation on at File #
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N oo e b AAT
22 . b7C
/7 [ Q-
Thus documaent contains neithe teommendations nor conclusions ot the -H1, 1t is the property of the F @1 and 1s loaned to your agency;

1t and 1ts contents are not o be distributed gutside your agency.

-3 (9-24




ME 44-3751

view of the fact that this conversation with the Sheriff

was taking place fnxinz_jhg_garly morning hours on Saturday,
October 14, 1973, thought it was absolutely
ridiculous to put off this problem until Monday morning with
a full scale riot in progress. | is not aware of

who the Solicitor is, although he assumed it was some county
attorney,.

|cou1d recall no specific request being
made to the Wilkes-Barre Police Department for assistance in
the riot and destruction of the publishing company in view of
the fact that| | of the Wilkes-Barre Police
Department was present during the course of the riot and it
was obvious that there were many acts of civil disobedience
being committed, all of which were in plain view of the
police officers on the scene and probably were in plain view
of the Wilkes-Barre Police Department, which is within one
block of the publishing company.

| stated that, in his opinion, the entire
incident was "a complete abdication of police responsibility".

jo

e
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On January 11, 1979, | |

provided the following signed statement:

"Wilkes-Barre, Pa.
"January 11, 1979

"I,l l hereby make
the following statement freel:_a.mii._I
voluntarily to Special Agents

who have identified themse¥ves to me as
Special Agents of the F.B.I.

"On October 13, 1978, I arrived at the
Wilkes—~Barre Publishing Company newspaper
building located at 15 North Main Street,
Wilkes-Barre, Pa., at approximately five
"o'clock p.m. The purpose of my visit

to the building was to be present a% the
employees attempted to put out the first
newspaper since an injunction was obtained
against the striking employees earlier that

day. Accompanving me were two fellow |

"At approximately 7:30 delivery trucks left
the newspaper building en route to the post
office, carrying the October 14, 1978 edition

of the paper. At approximately ten o'clock p.m.
| hlong with several

other employees,.~got into a van and attempted to
leave the building through an alley located

next to Coughlin High School on Washington

Street. Upon arriving at Washington Street,

I observed approximately ten picketers who .
refused to grant us egress. One of the security
guards with us, who was employed by the Wackenhut
Security Company, radioed back to our command

post located in the newspaper building and advised
them of the situation and requested that the police

bé
b7cC

bé
bic

bé
bic
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.y "would attempt to do so. After approximately
ten minutes the police had not arrived and
the striking employees became menacing.
Two of the group began to light what I
consider to be a quarter stick of dynamite
and threw it under the van. As the explosive
went off, the van appeared to shake and a
concussion was felt. I considered the explosion
to be very loud. As it became apparent we were
not going to be able to exit on Washington
Street, we attempted to leave through the Main
Street exit of the newspaper's parking lot.
Located in front of the parking lot gate weére
approximately fifteen picketers and at least
two Wilkes-Barre Policemen. As the security
guard attempted to unlock this gate, in order
to enable our van to exit, he was maced by one
of the individuals on the picket line.
"A decision was made not to leave and the van
was parked in the loading dock area. As we
exited the van, I became aware that rocks
were being thrown at the vehicle and were
coming from the Martz Bus parking lot, adjacent
to the publishing company's fenced parking lot.

"I entered the publishing companv's buildin .
and shortly thereafter, |
for Wackenhut Corporation, indicated
that the authorities had been called. I have
no knowledge of exactly who was called. As the
evening progressed, rocks continued to be hurled
at the building and the newspaper'vehicles in
the parking lot. Due to the rocks being thrown
p and the crowds boisterous and menacing attitude,
[ Imade the decision to pull in approximately
25 Wackenhut guards, some of whom had been
stationed in the parking lot.

"During the next several hours b6
Ffor b7C

Wackenhut, | |traveled throughout the
building in an attempt to obtain photographic
evidence of the destruction which was taking place.

bé
bic
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“Durlng this time I observed two individuals
in the parking lot of the Martz Bus Company
who I believe were police officers.

"The next thing I recall was an éxplosion

on the right corner of the Washington Street
parking lot gate. Sometime thereafter, I

was advised that the strikers were in the

compound and that the parking lot gate was

gone. I proceeded to the parking lot with

the photographer and observed individuals in

the parking lot. I observed them throwing things

at truck windows, lighting explosives on the

fence, attempting to turn a newspaper van over

and puncturing tires. This destruction last
approximately 30 minutes. On at least two occasions
I observed a Wilkes-Barre police car drive by

the rear gate, which was down at the time.

I estimate that the gate was broken at approximately
midnight and the subsequent damage to newspaper
vehicles occurred shortly thereafter.

"Sometime during this period, I was present

at a conversation between Luzerne County

Sheriff OLSHEVSKI, and &
possibly[ 11 | wvas requesting
enforcement of the injunction. OLSHEVSKI

responded that 'they were juiced'up' and that

there was little-that could be done. I advised
that if the situation was out of control, 'why don‘'t
you call the state police.' To this he replled,

he could not and only the judge could call in the
state police. I advised him that he was wrong

and that the Sheriff's Office had the authority -

to call the state police. OLSHEVSKI left

shortly thereafter and made a phone call,

and then left the building, advising that he

was going to get the Sheriff.

o/

b6
b7cC




PH 44-3219
4

"The sheriff and his chief deputy returned
later and held a conversation with
|in the area of the front door of
the building. I was present during portions
of the conversation. %::::::l as I recall,
reguested that the state police be called in.
. The sheriff left indicating that he was going
i to talk to other officials. A short while b6
later, the sheriff returned and advised he BIC
was not calling the state police and the
best thing to do was to get the newspaper
employees out of the building. The sheriff
advised that he would attempt to insure the
safety of the people leaving the building,
Shortly thereafter, one of the county deputies
advised me that he had talked to the striking
employees and they had agreed t6 allow the people
to leave.

1 441arranged for three vans to be

utilized in getting the employees out of

the building. At approximately four a.m.

the first van left the area. Members of the b6
sheriff's office and Wilkes-Barre Police b7C
Department formed a corridor for the employees

to walk between the building and van. Approximately

fifteen minutes later, the second van left. The .

third van did not ever leave with any employees.

This was due to the fact that the first Ywo vans,

after leaving the newspaper 'building, had been

unescorted by either the police or sheriff's

department. These vans had, however, been

followed by vehicles believed to be owned by

striking employees. Those employees remaining

in the building felt that it was safer to remain.

where they were rather than to risk the ride in

an unescorted van.

"During the course of the evening I made no
calls personally to any law enforcement authorities

requesting assistance. However, I am ﬁuite b6
certain that made b7C

telephone calls to authorities requesting assistance.

o/




PH 44-3219
5

"I also believe that the dispatcher for
the Wackenhut Corporation also made tele-’

- phone calls to law enforcement authorities.

"I have read this statement consisting of
this page and eight (8) others finding

it to be true and correct. I have initialed
each page and all corrections.

n/s/l L
"WITNESSED: /s/| _ _ | special Agent,
FBI, Scranton, Pa., January 1ll, 1979
/s/| | special Agent,

FBI, Scranton, Pa., January 1l, 1979."

A3

b6
bL7¢




= T e ag e . o N T T R R AT g et it

FD-302 (REV. 3-8-77) . >
- & ‘ ®

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

1 1/12/79

Dato of transcription

| | wvas informed of the identities
of the interviewing agents as well as the ‘fact that he was
being interviewed concerning a possible federal vidlatlon
in connection with the Civil Rights Statute. Following
this, he was interviewed and furnished a signed statement
which is as follows:

"January 9, 1979
"Wilkes-—-Barre, Pa.

"r, | || furnish the following

fﬁihnﬁuz:z_statementltol | and
who have identified

themselves to me as Special Agents of the ‘
Federal Bureau of Investigation. No threats
or promises or duress were used to get me to
make this statement. I have been advised that
it may be used in a court of law. I live at

[ ] and I can read
and write the English language.

“On the evening of October 6, 1978, or morning
of October 7, 1978, I made a telephone call to
Wilkes~Barre Mayor WALTER LISMAN asking him to
provide police protection for getting the
individuals and vehicles in and out of the
Wilkes~Barre Publishing Company as pickets were
preventing this. The mayor's answer to this
was that he had a problem with overtime of the
police and the concern over the police budget.
He did not say whether he would or would not
provide the protection.

"On the evening of October 13, 1978, or morning
of October 14, 1978, I received a telephone '
call at my home from | | at the Wilkes-
Barre Publishing Company telling me that the
pickets were 'busting the place up.' I learned

from that they were breaking windows in b6
‘ b7C

Investigation on 1/9/79 a_Wilkes-Barre, Pa. Fito v PH 44-3219 (RA)
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“"the building and on the trucks. I in‘turn

telephoned Mayor LISMAN at his home and bE
relayed this information to him and he asked bIC
me if I was at the plant and saw this. I

told him no and the mayor's comment was that

if I wasn't there, tlie whole thing was hearsay.

I got no comment from him whether he would send

help or not.

"I have read the above statement consisting
of this and one additional handwritten page.
I have initialed each page and correction and .
now sign it because. it is true and correct.

“/s/ | |
"WITNESSED: /s/ | A Special Agent,
FBI, Scranton, Pa., January 9, 1979
/s/ | special Agent,

FBI, Scranton, Pa., January 9, 1979."

The following descriptive data was obtained
from observation and interview:

Name:

Home Address:

Telephone:

Occupation: Wilkes-Barre Publishing
Company, Wilkes-Barre, Pa.

=8
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|was informed of the identities

of the interviewing agents as well as the fact that he was
belng interviewed concerning a possible federal violation
in connection with the Civil Rights Statute.

‘ b6
‘ |adv1sed that he was involved in three b7C

separate incidents during the course of the strike at

the Wilkes-Barre Publishing Company. The first incident
occurred on October 13, 1978, the second on October 15, 1978,
and the third on October 25, 1978. |further advised

that

on all three occasions he gave signed statements

regarding each incident and each was sworn to before a
Notary Republic. [ |advised that he wished all three
of these statements to be made a part of the record of
the interview.

interview on October 13, 1978°

The following is a transcription of

"On Friday, October 13, 1978, between 9:30 « b6
and 10:30 | office b7C
when I heard the back second ficor window smash.

I went to the back window to look out and saw

approximately three or four picketers out by

the loading dock area. There were also some

kids and picketers in the adjacent parking lot. -

From time to time I went back to where the

windows had been broken out and looked out to

see picketers coming in to the 16t where the trucks

were parked, smashing windows on the trucks and

running back out to Washington Street.

"Finally, as we were going out of the plant
premises we were harassed by the picketers and
were not provided with a police escort as

we had been promised earlier.”

investigation on
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[:::]advised that regarding the October 13, 1978,
incident, that when the windows were being broken out, he
knows that the Wilkes-Barre Police were called on two or
three occasions. The police responded and their answer
was that they had just passed by the area and they saw
nothing wrong. | |]advised further that he saw certain
unknown people throwing rocks through the Wilkes-Barre
Publishing Company building windows and that the police
wouldn't respond when called. | further advised that
on October 13, 1978, the sheriff's department arrived at
the Wilkes-Barre Publishing Company for the purpose of
helping the employees out of the building. [ﬁ:fg]stated.
he had-learned that the employees were supposed to get
a police escort out of the city limits to the motel where
they were staying, but there was no escort provided.

The following is the transcript of a statement
given by involving an incident on October 15, 1978:

"On Sunday, October 15, 1978, between 3:30

and 4:30 p.m., I was in a van following the

two delivery trucks on our way to the post

office. As we were going out the back gate,

a man apparently approached the front truck

and cut the gas line on it. We went about Wwo
blocks down Washington Street and our van moved -
from behind the two delivery trucks to a position

in front of them. The first truck stopped. I

got out of the van to check on the stopped truck and
discovered that the fuel line below the driver's
side door _had been cleanly cut. At this time I
noticed | cross the street and stand for a
while before approachdéng the stopped truck. He

came over, asked what was wrong and fldcked cigar
ashes towards the gas tank. I then tried to detract
him by talking to him. He pushed me over to the
side of the street and asked me, 'How can you work
for these cocksuckers?' I told him they pay me
every week and that makes it easy to work and they
haven't done anything to me. He said, 'What about me?'
I asked, 'What do you mean?' He said, 'Well you're
screwing me out of my job.' I told him he could
drive if he wanted to, nobody was stopping him.

He to0ld me he wouldn't work for those cocksuckers
and he couldn't see how I could. I told him that

I have my job to do and asked him why he just didn't
leave us alone.

A7
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rﬂ::::lthen walked oveg to the van where[:::::]<

was standing. got into the van,
but | looked in and could see him.
said to 'You had your chance, why are you
working for these people, I thought you weren't
gonna work for them.' [:f:::]said the ynion hadn't

done anything for hin_fgrjfive ears. Tfiff]tried
to pick a fight with . said that
were gonna get , that_he was gonna getlf%ff:l'

I osed the wvan door and walked away. As

| walked away he pushed as he tried

to take hig pi . He then started to chase )

| igot up on the truck to take : be
pictures. Fireworks were thrown at thJgg;1 e
( threw a cigar at

climbed into the passenger side of the stopped

truck and the driver forced him out partially.

Finally we got going again, had a problem with

the emergency brake on one truck and got to the

post office. There were some pickets outside the

gate of the post office calling us scabs and

so forth. | | tried to take a picture

of them, but a man on the dock told him he couldn't

take a picture on federal property without permission."

-

[::::Iadvised that regarding the October 15, 1978,

incident that a _ of the Wilkes-Barre
Police Department responded to Saint Mary's Church on

South Washington Avenue near the new post office because
he h?g_gggg_gdxiaed_:ha:1there was going to be trouble.
When arrived and saw that the picketers b6
were in the area, he called for more help from the police bIC
station and in approximately six or seven minutes, more

olice from the Wilkes-Barre Police Department arrived.
ﬁi:::ﬁadvised that it took approximately six or

seven minutes to arrive after the police departmént had

received a call from the newspaper that the van near the
post office needed help. ‘

The following is .a transcript of an incident
that occurred on October 25, 1978, involving

r
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"On Wednesday, October 25, 1978, at approximately

6:00 a.m., I arrived at work with a group of
employees. Our van and a second van behind us

arrived at the front entrance to the Wilkes-Barre
Times Leader building. As we got out of the van

there were approximately fifteen picketers at '

the front door. Thev began to yell obscenities
at us. I saw| a striki enmployee,

ush a guard out of his way and then kicked
[ | a non-striking employee who had gotten
out of the van with us, in the shin.

"As I walked toward the front door of the
building, [ | kicked me in the batkside.
I stopped and turned around to identify[ |
Then I was pushed inside the door.

"Once inside the door I turned around to look
outside toward the street. I saw
bodily grab | [ from

~ behind. | __ [was beating | __ | with

his fists. I went to the window to look outside
and saw | ] on top of | | He had
wrestled | | to the ground and was beating him
with his fists. ] __|was also on top of
| [ was also beating | with his
fists. Then a crowd of pickets surrounded | ,
on the ground and the group continued to beat up

. Some securit uards yent out the front
door and brough iback dnto the building. 1In
order to bring| into the building, the guards
had to fight off attacking picketers. City police
were sitting in their car across the street watching
this entire incident. After the violence ended, the
police then came across the street and dispersed:
the pickets.

"I have read the foregoing affidavit consisting
of two handwritten pages and it is true and
correct.

"/S/l |
"Octeber 28, 1978

"WITNESS: /s/[ 1%

A7
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Regarding the October 25, 1978, incident,
[:::]advised that his sworn affidavit to this matter

is true and correct except that in the affidawvit he

refers to an individual named

advised that this is incorrect and the name should be

each time that the name |

_|
appears. | |advised that he could not identify the
police officers who were sitting across the street in

the police car during the time that

was. being

beaten. |___ |also advised that when the police finally
responded, he didn't know for sure whether the two officers
who had been sitting across the street were the onff:fﬁf:]

actually came in and took the police report after

beating.

The following descriptive data was obtained

from observation and interview:

~

Name :
Home Address:

Telephone:
Occupation:

Wilkes-Barre Publishing Company
Wilkes-Barre, Pa.

e
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| | furnished the following signed statement:

"Wilkes~Barre, Pa. igc
"January 16, 1979 '

"1, | || hereby make the following
Istatement freely and voluntarilv to | |
who have identified themselves to me as Special
Agents of the FederalrBu:ean_Qf_lnvestigation
(FBI). Special Agent advised me
that the purpose of the interview was to discuss
several incidents at the Wilkes-Barre Publishing
Company which occurred during a strike at the
company. I was furnished an Interrogation;

Advice of Rights Form, which I read, understood,
and signed.

"During the month of October, 1978, union

employees of the Wilkes-Barre Publishing Company

went on strike. As a result of this strike,

numerous incidents occurred basically as a

result of confrontations between security guards

of the publishing company and striking union

employees. On October 9, 1978, a rather serious
confrontation took place at the publishing

company. After careful analysis of the situation

I issued an emergency order which placed the
Wilkes~Barre Police Department on two, twelve .
hour shifts. This order was issued in order ;
to maintain peace and order ‘at the publishing

company .

"On October 13, 1978, Luzerne County Court
Judge PODCASY issued a court order regarding the
strike, which was to be enforced by the Luzerne
County Sheriff's Office. -‘As a result of the

court order, I rescinded my emergency order and
the Wilkes=RBarre Palice  Department went back to

Investigation on 1/16/79 at_ﬂilkg_S:B.aIm.v_R&.—__Flle #Mﬂw

SAs R and
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"their normal shifts. It was my understanding that
the Sheriff's Office would enforce the court

order and that the police department would assist
if called upon to do so by the Sheriff. The
police would however continue to carry out their
normal duties in enforcing the law in the City

of Wilkes-~Barre, Pa.

"Prior to my cancelling of the emergency order,
I contacted the Deputy Commander of the
Pennsylvania State Police to determine what their
position would be if called upon to assist. I
was advised that according to a ruling handed
down by the Attorney General for the State of
Pennsylvania that the State Police could not
intervene in strike situations unless the
police department having jurisdiction in the
area had determined the situation was out of
control. At that point the State Police would
intervene only if the Sheriff's Department
contacted the Governor and requested assistance.

"During the course of the strike and prior to the
strike, I met with representatives of the *
publishing company, the striking employees, and
the Wilkes-Barre Police Départment. These
discussions, dealt with maintaining peace and
order in the City and how thls might be
accomplished.

"My policy during the strike was to keep the City
of Wilkes-Barre neutral. I gave no special

orders to the police department with regards

to the handling of any incidents at the Wilkes-Barre
Publishing. I have no knowledge of any police
officer failing to perform his duty during the
strike.

"I have no knowledge of any incidents in which
the police were involved on October 15, ‘1978 and
on October 26, 1978. I became aware that the
Wilkes-Barre Publishing Company sustained.severe _
property damage on approximately October 13, 1978.
On that evening, I received numerous phone calls

S
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“from many individuals but do not recall the

3 details of these

conversations. I believe

that the Wilkes-Barre Police Department's
handling of the strike was satisfactory and
any actions taken by my office were done to

ensure peace and
Wilkes-Barre.

order in the City of

"I have read this statement consisting of

this page and four others, finding it to

be true and correct. I have initialed

each page and all corrections. b6

FBI
/s/

b7C
"/s/ WALTER W. LISMAN, Mayor

_ |Special agent,
, Scranton, Pa., January 16, 1979

Special Agent,

FBI, Scranton, Pa., January 16, 1979."

\
"WITNESSED: /s/|

W
"
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On January 10, 1979, FRANK J. JAGODINSKI,
Sheriff of Luzerne County, provided the following
signed statement:

"January 10, 1979
"Wilkes-~-Barre, Pa.

"I, FRANK J. JAGODINSKI, Sheriff of Luzerne
County, hereby make the following statement
freely and voluntarily to Special Agents

I lr

wno have identified themselves £0 me as agents b6

of the F.B.I. Special Agent| b7cC
advised me that the purpose of the interview

.was to discuss an injunction handed down

by Luzerne County Judge BERNARD J. PODCASY

on October 13, 1978, and the enforcement of

this court order. I was furnished an

'Interrogation; Advice of Rights' form, '
Form FD-395, which I read, understood and

signed.

"On October 13, 1978, Luzerne County Judge

BERNARD J. PODCASY issued a court order

which resulted in my office assuming g
responsibility in the enforcement of the

order. Following the issuance qf this order

I met with Mayor WALTER LISMAN, ‘Chief of Police
JOHN RUDDICK, |

| and o
ies, Inc., g
_ the union, '
JOHN J. WALLACE, President of local 120, and

[Capital i

other union members on an
During these meetings the
injunction were explained
abide by the court order.

individual basis.
terms of the
and all agreed to

Investigation on

1/10/79

Wilkes=-Barre, Pa

File «# __PH_ 443239 (RA)

SAs and

<} PH:dmt

Date dictatod

1/16/79
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"As I recall, in my discussions with Mayor
LISMAN, and the Chief of Police, they both

agreed to assist my department in the enforcement
of the order if so requested. No specific
discussions were held regarding each departments',
the Wilkes-Barre Police Department, and the Sheriff's
Office, enforcement responsibilities. It was

my belief, however, that my department was to
enforce the various aspects of the court order
and the Wilkes~Barre Police Department was to
continue in their normal responsibilities.

"No deputies from my department were initially
assigned to the Wilkes-Barre Publishing Company's
building where union members were picketing.
~Deputy Chief WALTER OLSHEFSKI, however, was
.assigned to handle any problems which might
arise.

"0On the evening of October 13, 1978, at
approximately six o'clock p.m., OLSHEFSKI
apparently received a telephone call from a
representative of the publishing company,

advising that there were problems at the
newspaper. He responded by calling several
deputies and proceeded to the scene at 15 North
Main Street, Wilkes-Barre, Pa. -

"Sometime after 11 p.m., I was contacted at

my home, after returning from a 'dinner party

by OLSHEFSKI. H& advised 'There is trouble

down here, you better come down.'. I arrived

at the scene at approximately twelve midnight

and conferred with my Chief Deputy. He

indicated that there was trouble in the back

of the building. He explained that windows in

the building had been broken, tires on newspaper
trucks had been slashed, and their windows smashed
also. I drove in my personal car to Washington
Street and observed this damage. I had no
information as to the identity of the individuals
responsible for the damage. I talked to several
union picketers at the scene with no positive results.

35




e i = e e n e R WNH L~

PH 44-3219

3

"At no time did I ever talk to any police
regarding this incident or request their
assistance in looking into this matter.

No further investigation was conducted by

my department into this incident.

"Shortly a ining the damage,

I

met with of the Wilkes~Barre
Police Department in his police cruiser.
I do not recall any specifics of this
conversation but believed he offered his .

department's assistance. I replied that I
would call him if I felt my department

required any further assistance.

"At a i ly 2:00 a.m., I believe

asked if my department

would assist in helping newspaper employees
safely out of the building. I indicated

that we would attempt to insure their safe
exodus, however, we could not provide 'taxi
service.' Contact was made with the Wilkes~
Barre Police Department to advise them to be

on the alert as newspaper employees were going
to bée exiting the building. At approximately
3:30 a.m., the employees did in fact leave the
building, without incident, and with the police
at the scene. At approximately 5:00 a.m., all ¢
represgentatives of my office left the scene.

"At no time on October 13 or the mornlng

of October 14, 1978, did anyone ever ask me
to call other law enforcement agencies to
assist in the enforcement of the injunction
nor was I ever informed that the Wilkes-Barre
Police Department was not responding to calls
for assistance from the newspaper employees.

My only contact with any n
on that evening was w1th|

‘P

resentative

nerely requested that I assist the newspaper

employees in exiting the building.

A

b6
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"At some later date, I recall that[::::::] b6
did in fact request that I call in the b7C

. Penngylvania State Police to assist in
the enforcement of the court order. However,
I did not feel that the situation warranted
this action and I declined to contact the
Pennsylvania State Police.

"The court order remins in affect and my

department is continuing its enforcement
responsibilities.

“I have read the above statement, consisting
of this page and five others, finding it

to be true and correct. I have initialed
each page and all corrections. No threat,
force or promises of benefit was made to me
to get me to make this statement. It is
given freely and voluntarily. :

"/s/ FRANK J. JAGODINSKI ‘
"January 10, 1979 )

"WITNESSED: /s/ | , Special Agent, b7C
FBI, Wilkes-Barre, Pa., January 10, 1979
/s/ | Special Agent,

FBI, Wilkes-Barre, Pa., January 10, 1979."

i
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On Januvary 15, 1979,
Deputy Sheriff of Luzerne County, Pa., furnished Che
following signed statement:

"Wilkes~Barre, Pa.

"January 15, 1979 7 igc

"I, Deputy Sheriff of
Luzerne County, Pa., hereby make the following

Statement freely ané_zglgg:g;ilx_;g_spegialj
Agents |

who have identified themselves to me
as agents of the Federal Bureau of Investigation.
Special Agent] ladvised me that the
purpose of the interview was to discuss an
injunction handed down by Luzerne County Judge
BERNARD J. PDDCASY on October 13, 1978, regarding
a strike at the Wilkes-Barre Publishing Company,
15 North Main Street, Wilkes-Barre, Pa., and the
enforcement of this court order. I was furnished
, an 'Interrogation; Advice of Rights' form, which
I read, understood and signed.

"On October 13, 1978, Luzerne County Judge
PODCASY issued a court order which resulted

in the Luzerne County Sheriff's Office assuming .
responsibility for enforcement of this order.
Following the issuance of this order, Luzerne
County Sheriff FRANK JAGODINSKI and myself met
with representatit¥es of the Wilkes~Barre Police
Department, the Wilkes-Barre Publishing Company
and the various unions involvéd in the strike

to discuss the court order. These meetings were
held in the sheriffls office and all agreed to
abide by the court order.

Investigation on 1/15/79 at _Wilke__s_B_ arre z.__&.__P Flle #_BHML_(.BA)
SAs and ' b6
by____ | PH:dmt Date dictated 1/16/79 b7C
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"I have no knowledge regarding any specific
discussions which were held between the sheriff's
department and the Wilkes-Barre Police Department
which outlined the.various duties of each .
department. However, it was my understanding

"that the sheriff's office would enforce all

aspects of the codrt order and the police
department would continue in their normal
responsibilities of enflorcing the law. Should

the sheriff's department require assistance in

the enforcement of the fnjunction, the sheriff's
office would then call the Wilkes-Barre Police and
make a formal request.

"On the evening of October 13, 1978, no deputies
were assigned to the publishing company building,
however, all were on call. At approximately six p.m.
I was contacted by telephone at Perugino's
Restaurant by| | who was with the Wackenhut
Corporation. He basically stated that he was
either anticipating problems or was currently
having problems with regards to the strike at

the publishing company and requested my presence

at the building. I immediately contacted all the
deputies on standby and all arrived at the-
publishing company sometime during the evening.

"Upon arriving at ;LT scene I spoke with[ | .
who advised that the:news-

paper was going to make deliveries that evening

and requested that the sheriff'svoffice insure

the safety of the. trucks. I would estimate that

there were eight pickets in the front of the

building and no more than six in the back, %hen

I first arrived at the building. At approximately

6:45 p.m. Tn addition there were large numbers of

individuals located across the stridet from the front

door of the publishing company on North Main Street,

as well as across the street from the rear parking

lot on North Washington Street.-

"Later that evening the company's delivery trucks
exited without- any real difficulties. Following
the trucks' departure, I held a conversation with

| | in the publishing company- building

37
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"in the presence of[::::::::]and several

other publishing company employees. [:::;::]
requested that the Pennsylvania State Police BE
should be called in. It was my opinion that b7C

the situation was stable and could easily be
handled by the sheriff's office and Wilkes-Barre
Police Department. I advised[::::::]that I

did not have the authority to call in the state
police and that only the sheriff could do so.

"I then called Sheriff JAGODINSKI and requested
that he come to the scene. The sheriff arrived

someTime_afier_mfdnight and held a discussion b6
with I am unaware of what was dis- b7C
cussed during this meeting. The sheriff al

later on, held a conversation with of

the Wilkes-Barre Police Department and 1 believe
they discussed the evacuation of the publishing
company employees from the building.

"Sometime after the sheriff's arrival I was
advised that there.had been damage done in the

rear of the building. I proceeded to the scene
with the sheriff and observed the parking lot gate
on the ground, a truck with its windshield smashed,
and its tires flat, rocks on the ground, and several
iron rods alsonon the ground.

"At the time of the sheriff's arrival, I believe

we had a total of ten deputies on, the scene. I

~ stationed the deputies in the front of the

building and the ¥fear also. These men would

then make periodic sweeps around the building
grounds. During the evening, it was raining
heavily and-the deputies would be seeking shelter
a great deal of thé time. I did not witness any
acts of vandaiism that evening and none was
reported to me by any deputy. I talked to several
individuals in the area of the rear gate with
negative results. It is my belief that any further
investigation 'into the vandalism would be the
responsibility 6f the police department.

%0
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company employees along with the police
department. This evacuation was without incident.

"I was given no special instructigns with regard

to the handling of any incidents at the Wilkes- .
Barre Publishing Company and carried out my Y
duties as a Chief Deputy with the Luzerne ‘
County Sheriff's Office. I have no knowledge

of any incidents in which the Luzerne County.

Sheriff's Office failed to perform its duty

with regards to the strike at the Wilkes-Barre

Publishing Company.

"I have read this statement consisting of this

page and six others, finding it to be true and
correct, I have initialled each page and all
corrections. No threat, force or promises of i
benefit was made to get me to make this statement;

it is given freely and voluntarily.

Il/s/

"WITNESSED: /s/ | | special agent,
FBI, Scranton, Pa., January 15, 19879 ~
/s/ | | special Agent,
FBI, Scranton, Pa., January 15, 1979." i

%
o

b6
b7¢C

|

|
"Later in the evening the sheriff's office
assisted in the evacuation of the publishing

-
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|was informed of the
identities oFf the interviewing agents as well as the

fact that he was being interviewed concerning a possible
federal violation in connection with the Civil Rights
Statute. Special Agent (SA)] advised
him of his rights, prior to any questioning, and he waived
these rights as shown on an executed "Warning and Waiverxr"
form. Following this, he was interviewed and furnished

a signed statement which is as follows:

"Wilkes~-Barre, Pa.
"January 10, 1979

"I, | L furriéﬂLJiuaj
following voluntary statement to

| who have

ntiried themselves to me as Special Agents
of the Federal Bureau of Investigation. No
threats, promises or duress were used to get
me to make this statement. I have been advised
that it may be used in a court of law.

"I am employed as a Deputy Sheriff for Luzerne
County. On October 13, 1978, I was present in
court when the injunction was put into effect

by Judge PODCASY limiting union activites at .
the Wilkes-Barre Publishing Company. After the
injunction was in effect, Sheriff JAGDINSKI

called his deputies together on October 13, 1978,
and explained about the injunction. Told all

his deputies to be available for duty later

in evening. He also told deputies that if a

crime was committed in their presence, arrests
were to be made. T oA

"I recalled that |
and I were eating dinner at Perugino's Restaurant
on South Main Street, Wilkes-~Barre, Pa.

bé
bic

bé
bic

1/10/79 ot Wilkes-Barre, Pa.
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"He received a telephone call from his wife

to call a newspaper attorney which he did.

The lawyer told him there was trouble and

requested the sheriff's department to

respond. The other deputies were contacted

by telephone to respond to the strike b6
locations. At this time the sheriff was b7C
not called because he had another engagement.

riaitgx_ngxifying the other deputies,
and I responded to the strike

location. Upon arriving at the location,

I observed a few city policemen standing

in the vicinity of the newspaper building and

a large crowd acress the street from the

building. I did not observe any acts of

violence or damage to property. ;

"The deputies were dispersed in both front
and back of the building. Also we had a
mobile patrol that went around the block.

"I recalled arriving around 6-6:30 p.m.
and stayed on duty at the strike location
until about 5:00 a.m. on October 14, 1978.

"I worked two other days at the strike

location for security reasons and did

not see any acts of violence or property -
destruction.

$
"I have read the above statement consisting
of this and two additional handwritten pages. -
I have initialed each page and correction
and now sign it because it is true and correct.

1] /S/
"WITNESSED: /s/ Special Agent, b7C

FBI, anton, Pa., January 10, 1979
/s/ Special Agent,

FBI, Scranton, Pa., January 10, 1979."

«3
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The following descriptive data was obtained
from observation and interview:

Name:
Address:

Date of Birth:
Place of Birth:
Home Telephone:
Race:

Sex:

Height:

Weight:

Hair:

Eyes:
Occupation: Deputy Sheriff, Luzerne County, Pa.,

. for

bé
bic
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|was informed of the identities
of the interviewing agents as well as the fact that he
was being interviewed concerning a possible federal
violation in connection with the Civil Rights Statute. e
Special Agent (SA) [ |advised him of B7c
his rights, prior to any questioning, and he waived these
rights as shown on an executed "Warning and Waiver" form.
Following this, he was interviewed and furnished a signed
statement which is as follows:

"Wilkes~Barre, Pa.
"January 10, 1979

"1, | | furni £ wing
voluntary statement to o
and| | who have identified b6
themselves to me as Special Agents of the '
Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI). No
threats, promises or duress were used to get
me to make this statement. I have been
advised that it may be used in a court of law.

"I am employed as a Deputy Sheriff for Luzerne
. County, Pa. On October 13, 1978, I was

present in the courtroom of Judge PODCASY
where he issued an injunction against the
striking unions at the Wilkes-Barre Publishing
Company. Following the injunction I met with ol
Sheriff JAGODINSKI and | | b7C
where the ingunction was discussed. I was
told to be available for strike duty if needed.

R - I was not aware of any meeting with other
deputies as I am an outside deputy and on the
road.

"On October 13, 1978,| |had received
a telephone call from the| |instructing
| me to go to the strike location. I arrived

Investigation on 1/10/79 at Wilkeg—-Barre, Pa. Fite # PH 44~32192 (RA)

SAs
e — JFS:AME  pate gictated 1/11/79 _
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"approximately 10:00 p.m. Upon arriving at
the location, I observed several Wilkes-

Barre policemen standing in the vicinity

of the newspaper building, several pickets
walking on Main Street and a group of observers
across the street from the building. I

never saw any acts of violence or damage to
property. I did hear shouting from guards’

to the strikers on the street.

"I recalled being called out one other time

on election night to the strike location.

Upon arriving there, I obserxrved no problems
* by strikers or company officials.

“Also on the thirteenth the deputies and
police formed two lines on the entrance

so that the employees could exit the building
and get into vans for transportation home.
A truck delivering newspapers to the post
office was also escorted off the property

in the same manner.

"I have read the above statement consisting

of this and one additional handwritten page.

I have initialed each page and cormection

and now sign it because it is true and correct.

"Zs/
"WITNESSED: 75| Special Agent, FBI,

10, 1979
/S/i | sSpecial Agent,

FBI, Scranton, Pa., January 10, 1979."

The following descriptive data was obtained
from observation and interview:

Name:
Home Address:

Date of Births:
Place of Birth:

«e

»
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Race:

Sex:
Height:
Weight:
Hair:

Eyes:
Occupation:

Luzerne County Deputy Sheriff

for

«
by
1

b6
b7cC
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On January 15, 1979, JOHN RUDOLPH SWIM,
Chief of Police, Wilkes-Barre Police Department,
Wilkes-Barre, Pa., furnished the following signed
statement:

"Wilkes~-Barre, Pa.
"January 15, 1979

"I, JOHN RUDOLPH SWIM, hereby make the following
Statemeig:_fx:;eluuohnmnlx_m_mxall

Agents

| | who have identified themselves b6
to me as agents of the Federal Bureau of b7C
Investigation. Special Agent
advised me that the purpose of the interview

was to discuss the Wilkes-Barre Police Department's
role in several incidents which took place in

October of 1978 regarding a strike at the Wilkes-
Barre Publishing Company, 15 North Main Street,
Wilkes~Barre, Pa. I was furnished an 'Interrogation:.
Advice of Rights' form which I read, understood

and signed.

"On approximately October 29, 1978, I was
appointed Chief of Police of the Wilkes-Barre
Police Department. Prior to my appointment,

I held the rank of Captain in Charge of Special *
Services. I have been with the department for

18 years. e

"On October 13, 1978, I worked E£ronseven a.m.

to approximately 4:00 p.m. performing my duties

as Captain of Special Services. I returned to
work on Monday, October 16, 1978. Due to the

fact that I did not work during the weekend of
October 14-15, 1978, ox the evening of October 13, 1978,
I have no personal knowledge of any incidents which
took place during that time period.

Investigation on 1/15/73 . Wilkes-Barre, Pa. cie g FH 44-3219 (RA)
SAS and igc
by RDA:dmt o e 1/16/79
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"As the Chief of Police, I have reviewed the
records of my department with regards to

« Several incidents which occurred on
October 13-15, 1978.

"On October 13, 1978, I could locate no
record to indicate that the police department
received a complaint regarding any incident
at the Wilkes-Barre Publishing Company located

at 15 North Main Street, Wilkes- ., Pa. A )
report was filed by Patrolmen and §§C
[::ﬁ:::]indicating that they had at three a.m. |

on October 14, 1978, discovered some physical
damage to property belonging to the publishing
company, however, had not witnessed any acts
of vandalism.

"On October 15, 1978, the department's records
indicate that apparently several individuals
were assaulted at the Master Host Motel in '
Wilkes-Barre, Pa. It is my opinion that

the officer acted in the proper manner based

on the facts at the time.

"With regards to the two incidents which
occurred on October 15, 1978, there was no "
written policy regarding a police officer making
an arrest. It was the practice of the department

- that if a police officer was withess to a crime
or had enough probable cause to believe that a
crime had occurred, he was to pursue the arrest.
If the facts made it unclear that they had
sufficient evidence to convict for a crime, then
the participants were advised to file a complaint
personally before a local magistrate.

"On October 25, 1978, numerous individuals were
apparently assaulted at the Wilkes-Barre Publishing
Company. The department's records indicate that
police officers were dispatched immediately to the
scene and a thorough investigation was conducted.

#7
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"As a result of this investigation, I filed

eleven criminal complaints before Magistrate be
JOHN BEDNARZ on November 1, 1978, charging B7C
with nine counts of simple assault,

Pennsylvania Criminal Code Section 2701 and .one
count of aggravated assault, Pennsvlvania Cximinal
Code Section 2702. In addition |
was charged with one count of simple assault for
violation of Pennsylvania Criminal Code Section

2701. Magistrate BEDNARZ at this time has the
cases under advisement.

"Prior to my appointment to Chief, I was

given no special instructions with regards to

the handling of any incidents at the Wilkes-Barre
Publishing Company. As Chief of Police, I have
given n¢ special instructions with regards to the
strike at the publishing cpmpany. I have carried
out my duties as a police officer and I have no
knowledge of any incident in which a Wilkes-Barre
Police Officer failed to perform his duty o respond
to a complaint during the current strike at the
Wilkes-Barre Publishing Company.

"I have read this statement consisting of this

page and four others, finding it to be true and
correct. I have initialed each page and all 3
corrections. No threats, force or promises of
benefit was made to get me to make this statement.
It is given freely and voluntarily.

"/s/ JOHN RUDOLPH SWIM

"WITNESSED: [/s/ | || Special Agent,
FBI, Scranton, Pa., January 15, 1979 ,
/s/ | |p Special Agent, b6
¥BI, Scranton, Pa., January 15, 1979." el
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| Wilkes-
Barre, Pa., rurnished the following signed statement:

"January 15, 1979
"Wilkes-Barre, Pa. b6

"I, l
WilKes-Barre, Pa., furnish the following
free al‘mlwﬁ@‘amen:_m_&mial_.
Agents .
| | both of whom have identified
themselves to me as Special Agents of the F.B.I.

"I am a| | on the Wilkes-Barre Police

Eﬁfﬁfffﬁnt and have been a police officer for

"I was working the 3-11 p.m. shift on

October 13, 1978, and would have gone off duty
at 10:30 p.m. As the watch commander I
assigned two beat officers in the vicinity of
the Wilkes~Barre Publishing Company, in view
of prior problems there, and instructed them
to perform a regular tour of duty being
available if needed.

"I also instructed my patrol vehicles to
patrol throughout the city but to also
make periodic passes around the ywpublishing
company . iy
"As I recall, there were no unusual incidents
reported to me by either the beat officers

or the patrol vehicles with regard to the
publishing company and recall receiving no
assignments at the company from the dispatcher.

Investigation on 1/1 5/79 at Wilkes~Barre . Pa. File # PH 44-3219 (RA)
SAs and bé |
by RDA:dnt Date dictated 1/1 7/79 b7
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“I recall making routine passes around

the publishing company during my shift, exact
times I do not recall, and recall observing
two-three pickets and several spectators

on each of these. I also recall speaking to
several deputy sheriffs from the Luzerne
County Sheriff's Office and felt they were
around the company in view of the court order
signed October 13, 1978, to standby in case of
any disorders. On no occasion did anyone,
including the deputy sheriffs, ask me, or my
men, for assistance at the publishing company
during my tour of duty and I know of no
specific incidents occurring during this
period of time.

"I also was given no specific instructions

with regard to the handling of incidents at the
Wilkes-Barre Publishing Company and carried out
my duties as a police officer. I have no
knowledge of any incident in which a Wilkes-Barre
police officer failed to perform his duty or
respond to a complaint during the current strike
at the Wilkes-Barre Publishing Company.

"I have read this statement consisting of
this page and two others and it is true and

correct.
1] /s /
“WITNESSED: /s/| |, special agent,
FBI, Scranton, Pa., January 16, 1979 b6
/s/ |,” special Agent, b7C

FBI, Scranton, Pa., January 16, 1979."

So-
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January 8, 1979

Wilkes-Barre, Pa.

I, + hereby make the following

statement freely and voluntarily to Special Agents [:::]

, who have

identified themselves to me as Special Agents of the

Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI).

. I am currently with the Wilkes-Barre

Police Department and have been so employed for the last

L. I was the on the 11:00 p.m. to

7:00 a.m. work shift on October 13-14, 1978. I recall
that October 13, 1978, was the day a Luzerne County Court
Order was issued regarding the strike at the Wilkes-Barre
Publishing Company located at 15 North Main Street, Wilkes-
Barre, Pa. I believe the court gave the responsibility

.

of enforcing this order to the Luzerne County Sheriff's

Department. As a result of this court'order, the entire

Wilkes-Barre Police Department was relieved from twelve hour

work shifts which had been instituted earlier in the week
in an effort to insure that peace and order was maintained
at the publishing company.

At the beginning of my shift on the evening of

October 13, 1978, I instructed Patrolmen

5/

bé
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bé
bic
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to make periodic checks while they were patrolling in

their police cruiser at the Wilkes-Barre Publishing Company -
due to past incidents which had occurred on the premise. B

I also made routine checks of the area accompanied by

At approximately 2:00 a.m. on the morning of
October 14, 1978, I observed Luzerne County Sheriff FRANK
JAGODINSKI in front of the publishing company building.
Shortly thereafter I had a brief conversation with the
sheriff in my police cruiser at which time I advised him
that should his deputies require any assistance whatsoever,
to please call. Sheriff JAGODINSKI indicated that he
saw no problem at the present time and that if his department
needed assistance, he would indeed call.

At approximately 3:00 a.m. that morning Patrolman

radioed that the rear gate of the publishing company's

parking lot, located on Washington Street, was down and

that several vehicles had been heavily damaged. I proceeded igc
to the scene and observed the gate down and indicated that

a report should be made of the incident. As I passed by

the scene, I do not recall observing any individuals in

the area. I aid not witness any acts of vandalism nor

do I have any knowledge that any complaints or calls for

assistance were ever received either from the publishing

company or the sheriff's office during my shift that day.

< S5
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At approximately 3:21 a.m. on the morning of
October 14, 1978, the sheriff's office did call and request
assistance in insuring the safety of the newspaper employees
who were going to leave the publishing company in private vans.
I called several of the men én the shift to the publishing
company building and the employees later exited the building
without incident. |
) I was given no specific instructions with regard
to the handling of any incidents at the Wilkes-Barre
Publishing Company other than the fact that any incidents
were to be reported to the Chief of Police. It is my belief
that I carried out my duties as a police officer. I have
no knowledge of any incident in which a Wilkes-Barre police
officer failed to perform his duty or respond to a complaint
during the current strike at the Wil&gs—Barre Publishing

Company. e
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January 8, 1979
Wilkes-Barre, Pa.

I, ; hereby make the following b6
b7C

statement freely and vofuntarily to Special Agents

» who have

identified themselves to me as Special Agents of the
Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI).

) I am currently a[:::::::]with the Wilkes-
Barre Police Department. I was working the 11:00 p.m. to
7:00 a.m. shift on October 13-14, 1978. I recall that
October 13, 1978, was the day a Luzerne County'Court Order
was issued regarding a strike at the Wilkes-Barre Publishing
Company located at 15 North Main Street, Wilkes-Barre, Pa.
I believe the court order gave the responsibility of -
enforcing this order to the Luzerne gounty Sheriff's
Department. As a restlt of this court order, the entire
Wilkes-Barre Police Department was reiieved from twelve hour
work shifts which had been instituted earlier in the week in
an effort to insure that peace and order was maintained

at the publishing company. At the Seginning of the shift

instructed Patrolmen b6

bic

to make periodic checks of the Wilkes-

5§




Barre Publishing Company due to past incidents which had

occurred at the premise. I also made routine checks of

the area accompanied by| .

At approximately 2:00 a.m., on the morning of

October 14, 1978, Luzerne County Sheriff FRANK JAGODINSKI i
was observed in front of the publishing building. Shortly b7e

thereafter and the Sheriff held a brief

conversation in the police cruiser at which time

advised that should the Luzerne County Sheriff Deputies

require any assistance whatsoever at any time, to please
call. Sheriff JAGODINSKI indicated that at the present
time he did not foresee any difficulties and that if he
did need assistance, he would indeed call.

At approximately 3:00 a.m. on the morning of

October 14, 1978, Patrolman radioed that the rear

b6

gate of the publishing company parking lot located on bIC

‘I
Washington Street was. down and that several vehicles had been

heavily damaged. and myself proceeded to

the scene and examined the damage and had Patrolman

write up a report. I do not recall any pickets or representatives
of the Sheriff's Department at the Washington Street gate

at the time this incident was reported nor did I witness

any acts of vandalism or receive any complaints or calls

for assistance either from the publishing company or the

sheriff's office.

37




At approximately 3:21 a.m., the Luzerne County ESC

Sheriff's Office did request assistance in insuring the

safety of newspaper employees as they left the Wilkes-

Barre Publishing Company building in private vans.

had several of the men on the shift proceed to

the publishing company and the employees exited without
T

incident.

i I was given no special instructions with regard
to the handling of any incidents at the Wilkes-Barre
Publishing Company and carried out my duties as a police
officer. I have no knowledge of any incident in which a
Wilkes~-Barre police officer failed to perform his duty or

respond to a complaint during the current strike of the

Wilkes-Barre Publishing Company.
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Wilkes-Baj

‘re, Ya., furnished the following signed statement:

"January 10, 1979
"Wilkes-Barre, Pa.

u, |

| furnish the followi

and voluntary statement to

and | | Who have identified
themselves to me as Special Agents of the
Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI).

"I am a patrolman on the Wilkes-Barre Police
Department, having been so employed for the past
five years, and worked the 11:00 p.m. to 7:00 a.m.
shift on October 13-14, 1978.

"I recall this day, October 13, 1978, as being

the day a Luzerne County Court Order was issued ‘
by the County Judge placing responsibility

for the patrolling of the Wilkes-Barre Publishing
Company, on the Luzerne County Sheriff's Department.
I further recall we were relieved from our 12 hour
work shifts and returned to our regular patrol
duties, mine being the 11:00 p.m. to 7:00 a.m,
shift.

"I recall fassigning me to car
number four.with Patrolman and instructing
us to make periodic patrols around the publishing
company premises as well as performing any
assignments given us by the dispatcher.

"During the evening we patrolled the area and
observed several pickets acting in an orderly
manner. At approximately 2:00 ., October 14,
1978, we met with | | who was
speaking with Sheriff JAGODINSKI, and recall the
Sheriff state there appeared to be no problems

tnvestigation on. 1 /10 ,16 /79 at Wilkegs=Rarre —Pa

File +_PH 44-=3210 (R}

SAs

by

and
[RDA:mem __ patedictated_ 1/17/79
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‘and he didn't require any assistance at that

time.

"I recall wevwere on Washington Street at
approximately 3:00 a.m., and observed the main
gate had been smashed down and extensive
damage done to trucks parked in the compound.
I reported this to the station dispatcher and
then observed only two pickets on the walk
and no one inside the compound.

"I recall our next assignment was to assist the
Sheriff's Department at the front door of the
publishing company, at approximately 3:20 a.m.,
while 35 employees left the building in three
vans which were driven by Wackenhut employees.

“I was given no special instructions with regard
to the handling of any incidents at the Wilkes-
Barre Publishing Company and carried out my
duties as a police officer. I have no
of any incident in which a Wilkes-Barre Police
Officer failed to perform his duty or respond Jto
a complaint during the current strike at the
Wilkes-Barre Publishing Company.

knowledge

"I have read the above statement consisting of
this and two other pages and find it to be

true and correct.

and all corrections.

"WITNESSED:

I have initialed each page

"/S/

b6

bicC

/s/| |} special Agent,

FBI, Scranton, Pa., dJanuary 10, 1979

/s/

! Special Agent,

FBI, Scranton, Pa., danuary 10, 1979."

b
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[::], furnished the following signed statement:

’ ‘ I ‘

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date of transcription 1/17/79

"January 15, lgib
"Wilkes~Barre, Pa.

vT, |

| | ITarnisn the rotlowing fy¥ee and-’ "~

voluntary statement to

and | | both of whom have
identified themselves to me as Special Agents
of the Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI).

"I am a patrolman on the Wilkes~Barre Police
Depax ve been so employed for the
past On October 13, 1978, I
worked the 11:00 p.m. to 7:00 a.m. shift in
car number four, with patrolman[::::::].

"I recall our instructions upon going on
duty were to perform a regular tour of duty
but to remain in the area of the Wilkes-Barre

Publishing Company in case a probl are to
arise. I also recall | tell

us that in view of the court order of October
13, 1978, the Luzerne County Sheriff's Office
‘'was responsible for maintaining order at the *
publishing company, but that we should respond,
if called, and act as a back-up to them.

"I recall our patrol was quiet and our first
call to the publishing company was at approx-

imatelv l;3Q_a,nT, October 14, 1978, when

told us to come to the
publishing company, Upon arrival he told us
that our department was to assist the Sheriff's
Office in removing employees from the building
and until ready to do this. we should assume

a position on the corner of Washington and

investigation on_l/15/79

Union Streets, north of the publishing company

SAs

by
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and
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"by Coughlin High School, which is about one-
half block from the rear gate.

"I believe another patrol car was parked in
front of us and believe it was car number two
or five.

"I recall we remained in that position for
approximately 30 minutes when, since everything
was quiét, we called the dispatcher and asked
if we could resume regular patrol. I do not
recall if the other car was still parked in
front of us or not at this time.

"The dispatcher told us to resume regular patrol
and we proceeded south on North Washington

Street past the rear of the publishing company.

I recall, as we approached the rear gate we
observed the gate open or down and saw several
trucks with broken windshields. I also recall

we saw a passenger car in the middle of the
parking lot also with a broken windshield. I

saw no pickets, or anyone on foot, and immedlately
called the dispatcher informing him of our
observations. Following this, we continued on
patrol until approximately%3:00 a.m., October 14,
1978, when we were told to report to the front

of the building and meet with
[ then told us we were to assist b6
the Luzerne County Sheriff's Deputies in allowing b7C
employees to leave the publishing company and

that this should take place around 3:30 a.m.

"I recall we formed a line and approximately ten
to fifteen employees left.the building and entered
vans. I recall no one saying the vans would be
escorted to their motel and to my knowledge no
Wilkes~Barre Police Cars acted as escorts for

the wvans.

LY
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"I do not ever recall observing on the station
bulletin board any type of message which read
'Do yourself a favor - arrest a Wackenhut',

and on the contrary do recall seeing a message,
or being told by the watch commander, to do

our jobs and to make arrests if a crime occurred
in our presence. ‘

"I also do not recall being given any special
ingtructions with regard to the handling of
any incident at the Wilkes-Barre Publishing
Company and carried out my duties as a police
officer. I have no knowledge of any incident
in which a Wilkes-Barre Police Officer failed
to perform his duty or respond to a compiaint
during the current strike at the Wilkes-Barre
Publishing Company.

"I have read this statement consisting of
this page and three others finding it to be
true and correct, I have initialed each page
and all corrections and now sign it because
it is true and correct.

"/S/

"WITNESSED: /s/ | _ | Special Agent
™" FBI, Scranton, Pa., January 16, 1979

/s/ , Special Agent
FBI, Scranton, Pa., January 16, 1979"

be
b7cC

s
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January 10, 1979
Wilkes-Barre, Pa.

Es hereby make the following

statement.freely and voluntarily to Special Agents

b6

b7C
, who have

identified themselves to me as Special Agents of the
Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI).

I am currently a Patrolman with the Wilkes-Barre
Police Department and have been so employed for the past
twelve years. I worked a 7:00 p.m. to 7:00 a.m. work shift
on October 13-14, 1978. I recall that October 13, 1978,
was the day a Luzerne County Court Order was issued regarding
a strike at the Wilkes-Barre Publishing Company, located
at 15 North Main Street, Wilkes-Barre, Pa. I believe the
court gave the responﬁibility of enfg?cing this order to
the Luzerne County Sheriff's Department. As a result of
this court order, the entire Wilkes-Barre Police Department
was relieved from twelve hour work shifts which had been
instituted earlier in the week in an effort to insure that

peace and order was maintained at the publishing company.

During the course of the work shift, b6

and myself were in the area of the Wilkes-Barre

(o7




Publishing Compény Building, in a Wilkes-Barre Police
cruiser. At no time did I ever witness any acts of
vandalism against the publishing company or its employees,
nor was I aware of any calls for assistance from either
repfesentatives of the publishing company or the Luzerne
County Sheriff's Office.

At approximately 3:30 a.m., the Luzerne County
Sheriff's Office did apparently request the Wilkes-Barre
Police Department's assistance in insuring the safety of
'newspaper employees who were leaving the building in
private vans. My partner and I assisted in this task and
the newspaper employees exited without incident.

On the evening of October 13-14, 1978, I was
unaware that any major acts of vandalism had occurred at
the publishing company. I was given no special instruétions
with regards to the handling of anyincidents at the Wilkes-
Barre Publishing Comﬁ%ny, and carried out my duties as a
police officer. I have no knowledge éf any incidents in
which a Wilkes-Barre Police Officer failed to perform his

duty, or respond to a complaint during the current strike

at the Wilkes-Barre Publishing Company
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January 10, 1979
Wilkes~Barre, Pa.

I, » hereby make the following

statement freely and voluntarily to Special Agents

, who have

identified themselves to me as Special Agents of the

Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI).

I am a for the Wilkes-

Barre Police Department and have been so employed since
February, 1977. I worked the 3:00 p.m. to 11:00 p.m. work
shift on October 13, 1978. I recall that October 13, 1978,
was the day a Luzerne County Court Order was issued
regarding a strike at the Wilkes-Barre Publishing Compagy

located at 15 North Main Street, Wilkes-Barre, Pa. I

N

I

believe the court order gave the respbnsibility of enforcing
this order to the Luzerne County Sheriff's Department.

As a result of this court order, the entire Wilkes-Ba;re
Police Department was relieved from twelve hour work shifts
which had been instituted earlier in. the week in an effort
to insure that peace and order was maintained at the

publishing company. Also working with me on the work shift

was . During my

/0

b6
bic

bé
bic




e e e e TR e e

STTITITt, I did not receive any calls for assistance from
either a representative of the Wilkes-Barre Publishing
Company or any police official. Had I received such a call, I

would have filled out an "IRC" card, which would have

recorded the information.

police officers to the scene, had a crime been reported to
me. On the evening of October 13, 1978, I possibly did
discuss with someone who may have represented the newspaper,
thét the primary responsibility for enforcing the court
order at the publishing company was the Luzerne County
Sheriff's Department. At no time did I ever decline to
respond to any call for assistance at the publishing company

when a crime was reported. During the course of the strike

at the Wilkes-Barre Publishing Company,

telephone calls reporting incidents at the publishing coﬁpany
and, in most instances, police officens were dispatched to
the scene, if the facté‘warranted such action. I was given
no special instructions with regard to the handling of any

incident at the Wilkes-Barre Publishing Company, and carried

out my duties as a . I have no

knowledge of any incidents in which a Wilkes-Barre Police

Officer or failed to perform his duty

b6
b7C

or respond to a complaint during the current strike a
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January 10, 1879
Wilkes-Barre, Pa.

b6
I, hereby make the following b7C

statement freely and voluntarily to Special Agents,

, Who have

identified themselves to me as Special Agents of the

Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI).

-

I am a Patrolman with the Wilkes-Barre Police

Department and have been so employed for the past[::::::::] e

bic

L. I worked a

S

on I recall October 13, 1978, as

being the day a Luzerne County Court Order was issued
regarding a strike at the Wilkes-Barre Publishing Company,
located at 15 North Main Street, Wilkes-Barre, Pa. I )
believe the court order gave the responsibility of enforcing
this order to the Lugérne County Sher%ff's Department. As

a result of this court order, the entire Wilkes-Barre Police
Department was relieved from twelve hour work shifts ﬁhich
had been instituted earlier in the week in an effort to
insure that peace and order was maintained at the publishing

b7C
company .

On the evening of OQctober 13, 1978, I worked

73
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with my partner, Patrolman in a Wilkes-Barre 7 e
b7C

police cruiser. During the course of my rounds, I was
in the vicinity of the Wilkes-Barre Publishing Company
on several occasions and at no time did I ever observe
any acts of vandalism nor was I ever aware that any complaints
or calls of assistance were ever received from either the
publishing company or the Sheriff's Office, who was on
the scene at the paper that evening. At approximately
3:30 -a.m., my partner and I were advised to assist in
assuring the safety of the newspaper employees as they
exited the building into private vans. This task was carried
out without incident.

I was given no special instructions with regards
to the handling of any incidents at the Wilkes-Barre Publishing
Company and carried ocut my duties as a police officer. I

-

have no knowledge of any incidents in which a Wilkes-Barre
“
Police Officer failed to perform his duty or respond to a

complaint during the current strike at the Wilkes-Barre

Publishing Company.
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‘FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION * .

: l ' Date of transcription i./]. 2/79

[ |

| ifurnished the following signed
atement:

“"Wilkes-Barre, Pa.
"January 4, 1979

"I, | hereby make the
following statement freely and voluntarily
to Special Agents | | and

[ | who have identirlied themselves
to me as Special Agents of the F.B.I.

.~"On Sunday, October 15, 1978, while .employed
as a | for Wackenhut, Inc., I
was driving a van load of employeeswf the
Wilkes~Barre Times Leader Newspaper from the
newspaper building in Wilkes-Barre, Pa., to
the Treadway Inn in Plains, Pa,

I left the newspaper building parking lot at
approximately 5:00 p.m. and as I did so,
observed two vehicles follow me out from an
adjacent parking lot. I recognized one of the

assengers in one of les as[_____ | .
| who had caused
rouble Tor the paper in the pagt. As I drove

toward the Inn, another vehicle' joined the other
two. As we continued driving, these three vehicles
attempted to stop the van by boxing me in between

, them and by trying to force me off the side of
the road. I began to take evasive action by
turning up side streets. As I was taking these -
actions, one of the vehicles rammed the right rear
of my van, went out of control and rammed a cement
pole head on. I continued on to the Treadway
Inn as I felt the passengers' safety was in jeopardy.

Investigation on 1/4/79 S at Wilkes~Barre, Pa. File #£H 44-3219 (RA)
SAs | and
by ! PH: dmt Date dictatod 1/1 0/79
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"Upon arriving at the EI.‘J;'eadwa}f_lgzu__l_dj.g:___I b6
charged my passengers and had biC
call the Wilkes-Barre Police Department.

"Shortly thereafter, two Wilkes-Barre police

officers, one man and one woman, arrived.

One of them asked if I was the driver and

when I replied 'yes,' they immediately

searched me and nd placed handcuffs

on both of us. The male officer stated, 'You

guys just never learn.' They took us out of the

motel and placed us in a police van where we sat

for ten-fifteen minutes. I observed the policemen o
talking to the occupants of one of the vehicles b6
that had been following us in the Treadway Inn brC
parking lot. The police officers came back to

the van, read me my rights and took me to the police

station. We were advised that we were being

charged with leaving the scene of an accident, hit

and run and for making a false statement. This

" false s&atement charge was based on the fact that

I had told them I was driving the van and their
witnesses indicated that had been d i
The female officer who I belleve was named
began £illing out an accident report. As she did

so, an older police officer came in and *
advised her that he had seen the van leave the
newspaper building and that _he recognized me as

the driver. Consequently, Ejbegan £illing out
another accident™teport. During my interview with

her, she was very antagonistic, accusing me of

lying and stating that she had witnesses which
contradicted my statements. During this interview

I observed a sign written on yellow legal paper

which stated, 'Do a good deed today-arrest atWackenhut.'

"Following my interview a police officer took
me out of the room and fingerprinted and
photograph me. When I returned, the sign

was gone.- I was then *taken to a magistrate -
who set bail for me at $500.00. As I could
not raise this amount of money immediately, I
was placed in the Lugzerne County Jail. The
following morning at approximately 10:00 a.m.,
I was released when my employer paid the bail.

/7
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"I have read this statement consisting of this

page and three others, finding it to be true
and correct. I have initialed each page and

all corrections.

"/s/| _ I
"January 4, 1979

"WITNESSED: /s/| l Special Agent,
FBI, Wilkes-Barre, Pa., January 4, 1979
/s/ | | sSpecial Agent, FBI,

Wilkes-Barre, Pa., January 4, 1979."‘
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[ |
| | furnished the
following signed statement:

b6
"Wilkes~Barre, Pa. brc
"January 15, 1979

L, Patrolman| l hereby
make the following statement freely and
Vo i cial Agents

who have identified themselves to me as
Special Agents of the F.B.I.

"Oh Sunday, October 15, 1978, I was
igned to | with Patrolman[::::]
| [ At approximately 5:45 p.m., we
received a radio call to investigate a hit
and run accident at the corner of Connyingham e
Avenue near Kidder Street in Wilkes-Barre, Pa. b7C
Upon arriving at the scene I interviewed the
driver of an automobile whose front-end had
been rammed into a pole. This driver, as well
as a witness who was there at the time of the
accident ised that a van being driven by a
| ihad struck the automobile
pushing 1t into the pole. The license number -
was also obtained. I radioed to another police
cruiser with the details of thenaccident, who
proceeded to the Treadway Inn in the hopes that
the van could be“located there. The driver was
in fact located at the Treadway Inn and was arrested
by the police officers for leaving the scene of
the accident. At the time the van was located,

there were two Wackenhut guards who indicated they
had been in the van at the time of the accident.

investigation on 1/15"16/79 at Wilkes— File # PH 44-3219 (RA)

SAsg and b6
by PH:dmt Date dictated l'/l 7’/7 9 bic
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"In order to clarify exactly who was driving
the van, both guards were taken to the
Wilkes-Barre Police Station for questioning.
Upon arriving at headquartexrs the facts of
the casw were obtained and [ |was
charged with leaving the scene of an accident
and the other security guard was released.

"I made the decision to arrest[::::::]based

on the facts that one driver had apparently
been in-dured and was treated at a hospital

and admitted to leaving the scene
following the accident. At the time of the
arrest I believe the facts of the case justified
my actions.

"I have no knowledge of any sign in the Wilkes-
Barre Police Department on the day of

arrest which stated, 'Do a good deed today =
arrest a Wackenhut.'

"Aside from the above incident I had no
specific contact with anyone involved in

the strike at the Wilkes-Barre Publighing
Company, although I did have various tours of
duty in connection with the strike. My actions
with regards to the above incident were not
influenced in any way with the fact that a
Wackenhut guard was involved. T would have
taken the same action regardless of the individuals
involved.

"I was given no special instructions with

regards to the handling of any incidents at

the Wilkes~Barre Publishing Company and carried

out my duties as a police officer. I have no
knowledge of any incidents in which a Wilkes-

Barre police officer failed to perform his duties
or respond to a complaint during the current strike.

b6
b7e
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"I have read this statement consisting of this
page and three others finding it to be true and
correct. I have initialed each page and all

corrections. -
0o
n/s/l | b7C
"WITNESSED: /s/| |, special Agent,
FBI, Scranton, Pa J 16, 1979
/s/ . Special Agent,

FBI, Scranton, Pa., January 16, 1979."
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identities of the interviewing agents as well as the

fact that he was being interviewed concerning a possible
federal violation in connection with the Civil Rights
Statute. Following this, he was interviewed and furnished
a signed statement which is as follows:

"January 11, 1979
"Dunmore, Pa.

| |was informed of the

"t, | | furnish the following

| volunta to | and
| | | who have identified

themgelves to me as Special Agents of the
Federal Bureau of Investigation. No threats,
promises or duress were used to get me to
make this statement. I have been advised
that it may be used in a court of law. T
live at| }
and I can read and write the English language.

"On the evening of October 15, 1978, at
approximately 9:05 p.m., I was on duty as a
[:f%i:] for Milkanin Security at the Master Host
‘., Motel, Wilkes-Barre, Pa. I was in the bar of
the hotel watching television and then walked into *
the lobby and the manager of the hotel told me
there was trouble outside in the, parking lot and
I better go out there and write down some license
plates. The desk manager then called the Wilkes-
Barre Police Department and told themthere was
trouble. I then proceeded out to the parking
lot and began writing down license plate numbers
when I was approached by one individual that was *
out of a group of six or eicht people. He didn't
say anything to me but just punched me under the
right eye. While I was on the ground I pulled my
gun on the individual and noticed that he had also
drawn a weapon. The individual then told me to

1/11/79 a Dunmore, Pa. PH 44-3219 (RA)
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. .

"go ahead and shoot him. His friends yelled

to him to go and then turned his back to me

and told me to shoot him in the back. The
individual walked away from me, got into a

car and drove away. The Wilkes~Barre Police
Department arrived at the motel at approximately
9:20 p.m., where they took statements from me,
the manager of the motel and a Wackenhut guard
who had been beat up previously. The individual
who hit me was_a white male. | L
approximately [ and

was wearing gloves.

"I have read the above statement consisting

of this and one additional handwritten page.

I have initialed each page and correction

and now sign it because it is true and correct.

"/s/
"WITNESSED: /s/| | Special Agent,
FBI, Scranton. Pa.. Jannuary 11, 1979 -
/s/ Special Agent, bIC

FBI, Scranton, Pa., January 1ll, 1979."

The following descriptive data was obtained
from observation and interview:

Name ¢
Home Address:

Telephone: ..
Employment: | Milkanin Security,
Hotel Sterling, Wilkes-Barre, Pa.
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| | furnished the following attached igc
signed statement:
.
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January 8, 1979
Wilkes~Barre, Pa.

p g l hereby make the

following statement freely and voluntarily to Special b6

Agents

who have identified themselves to me as Special Agents

of the Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI).

-

. I am currently a with the

Wilkes~Barre Police Department and have been so employed

for approximately years.

On the evening of October 15, 1978, while
patrolling in my police cruiser, I received a call to
respond to a fight in progress at the Master Host Inn
parking lot in Wilkes~Barre, Pa. According to records.
of the department, I received this call at 9:00 p.m.

‘l
and arrived at the scene at 9:13 p.m. Upon arriving at

the scene, I contacted| I who furnished

a statement indicating that he had been struck by[:::::]
[:::::]who he identified through pictures appearing in the

Citizen's Voice newspaper on October 9, 1978.

advised me that he had observed seven to ten men standing
around a Wackenhut van parked in the Master Host lot and

when he asked him if he could be of some agssistance, he was

Yo
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struck by

set upon by these men and it was at this time that he was b6

bic

I also interviewed a

who advised

that he had also been struck by

advised me that at approximately 9:05 p.m. he observed

¢ an employee of the Wackenhut Corporation,

being assaulted by striking employees of the Wilkes-Barre

Publishing Company. He saw make his way back to

the motel lobby following this assault and at that point

bé
bic

the attackers turned their attention to

and chased

him. Just as he reached his room,

caught up

to him and as he entered the room, struck him in the face

causing him to fall. further told me that an

individual in the room, slammed the door closed

and then smashed the window by putting his fist

through and then made threats against

stated that he was able to identify

due to his

Picture being in the Citizen's Voice newspaper on

October 9, 1978,

I also obtained statements from[

of Plainfield, New Jersey, and

regarding the attack on

of Forty-Fort, Pa., ,

In addition, b7C

I was furnished the statements of

sha

4

;7
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were apparently present at the time of the assault on

but were unavailable for interview at the time

I was at the scene.

I did not attempt to make an arrest of

due to the fact it was departmental policy at the

time that if a police officer did not personally observe
the violation, a private warrant shoﬁld be sworn out before

a magistrate by the victims. In addition, when I first

interviewed L he indicated that he had no idea

who had struck him. However, after talking to

determined that it was his belief that

had in fact struck him. I advised the victims

in this case to go to Magistrate BEDNARZ and file a

complaint against ind appropriate action would

then be taken by the police department. I left the
scene of the incident according to pblice records at
11:24 p.m., and furni;hed a report tonpolice headquarters.
Any further investigation into the incident, as I understand
it, is the responsibility of the Detectivq Division.

I was given no specific instructions with regard
to the handling of any incidents concerning the Wilkes-
Barre Publishing Company and carried out my duties as a

police officer. I have no knowledge of any incident in

4
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which a Wilkes-Barre police officer failed to perform

his duty orxr respond to a complaint during the current

gtrike at the Wilkes-Barre Publishing Company

I have read the above statement consisting
of this and three other pages and find it to be true
and correct. I have initialed each page and all
corrections.

Y A f"‘/ﬁ\: [A (:;‘\.’» ands -

\ . : ‘)
\:’\ \ \'J (\\’,l":‘\&. L‘\f\.‘(,\

.
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V. ALLEGED ASSAULT OF WACKENHUT EMPLOYEES, 10/25/78
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3 |with the law
firm of KIng and Ballow, 24th. Floor, First Avenue
Center, Union and Fourth Street, Nashville, Tenn.,
contacted the Wilkes-Barre, Pennsylvania, Office of the
Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) and furnished
the following information:

advised that in October, 1978, during
the strike by union employees against the Wilkes-Barre
Times-Leader Newspaper he obtained affidavits from
numerous witnesses regarding incidents which took place
during this time period.

One individual, | || furnished a
statement regarding an incident which took place on
// October 25, 1978, in which he was assaulted by an
individual identified as | Based on this
statement, charges were filed against]| | However,
has been unable to locate } who left the
area shortly after the assault. AS a result,
anticipates that the criminal assault charges wi
eventually be dropped regarding the assault by

[ | on | 1.

| |furnished the affidavit of
i i od, as well as an affidavit of

.‘:

Investigation on 1/11/79 at Wilkes=Rarre,. Pa. File#_PH 44-3219 (RA)
SAs and
by PH:dmt Date dictated 1 /17 /79
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AFFIDAVIT

!

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA )

)
COUNTY OF LUZERNE )

‘J | h . being first

duly sworn on his oath states that he is a person of lawful age and

further deposes and states:

l. I reside at

2. My home phone number is _ x

3. I am employed by Wackenhut .

in Wilkes~Barre, Pennsylvania, as a | | " and have

been so employed since

On October 25, 1978 at approximately 6:00.a.m. I had gone out of the front door
of the building to provide protection.ﬁor.the”entry.of,Wilges-Barre Publishing
Company employees who were. arriving. in two.vans at the time.: There were approxi-~
mately 6 other guards with me. .We formed. two lines of guards so as to create a
corridor through which the arriving employees could wadk. As the first few
employees got out of the. first van,. they.were being pelted by eggs thrown by
two strikers. Almost..immediately,| lshouted out from right behind
me, "Get this man!" I know .that knew me as a.result of a criminal
complaint I filed against him .and because.l.identifiéd[:::::]as being at the
Mastet Host.Inn parking lot. | grabbed me from behind and dragged me
approximately 15 or 20 feet towards the front gate,.where I was pinned against
the wall of the building by other. strikers.. While still .holding me with one arm,
turned .to. face me and struck me.vety hard two times with his fist. I
am not sure whether.or not had a weapon or object.in his.hand as he struck
me, but he may have had something since ‘the lump he caused on mv forehead had
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1
b6
| | b7C
[; @dvised she 1s tho| |
} & Wackenhut Corporation employee.
She advised she last saw him on August 8, 1978, and
has had no contact with him since and is unable to furnish any
information regarding his whereabouts. )
|, |added she is gquite concerned ¢
fhereabouts adding she| |
and his disappearance is troubling her considerably.
.
(telephonic) ‘ Philadelphia
Investigation on 1/8/79 at_Wilkes-Barre > Pa File # =
by SA smem Date dictated 1,/1 2,/,79 ﬁgc
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JOHN SWIM, Chief of Police, Wilkes—Barre,
Pennsylvania, Police Department, reviewed the files
of his department for information regarding incidents
involving individuals connected to the strike by
undon employees at the Wilkes-Barre Publishing Company

on October 13,15,25, 1978, and furnished the following
documents:

1. Special report dated October 14, 1978,
having report number 04576J1478 regarding vandalism
at the Wilkes-Barre Publishing Company on the evening
of October 13-14, 1978.

2. Wilkes-Barre Police Report having
incident number J157835 regarding the arrest of[::::::]
on October 15, 1978, on charges of leaving the
scene of an accident.

3. Wilkes-Barre Police Report having
incident number J157846 regarding an assault on two
Wackenhut security guards at the Master Host Inn in
Wilkes-Barre, Pa., on October 15, 1978.

4. Wilkes-Barre Police Report having incident
number J257814 regarding the assault on several Wackenhut
security employeesiby | | on October 25, 1978.°

Chief SWIM advised that in‘jaddition to the
above, records of his department indicate that based on
an incident -that occurred at the Wilkes-Barre Publishing
Company on October 25, 1978, charges were subsequently
filed against two individuals for assaulting ten employees
of the Wilkes-Barre Publishing Company or the Wackenhut
Corporation on November 1, 1978. The complaints are
currently on file with Luzerne County Magistrate JOHN
BEDNARZ and are currently awaiting a judgment by the
magistrate.

b6
b7cC
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Chief SWIM furnished the following documents
relating to this incident:

Signed statements of:

He also furnished criminal complaints dated
November 1, 1978, filed on behalf of the above named
individuals.
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‘ SPECIAL REPORT /574 Y& N° A 9729M

STANDING ORDERS TO BUREAU Ol.!LlCE All members of the Bureau of Poli hen making a report, must write a full
nd detailed account of the subject referred to giving correct names, age, crime, date and location. Tf lost or stolen property, iremize value
f same. If robbery, description of thief or person suspected. ALL SUSPECTED GAMBLING AND BAWDY HOUSES. If murder of
clonious wounding full account of the affair, names and addresses of witnesses, and what they saw. Any unusual thing occurring, which
he officer has knowledge of, must be reported at once in writing and forwarded by Sergeant in charge to Chicf of Police. -

By Order Of JOHN W. RUDDICK

Chief of Police
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' SPECIAL REPORT [1575 44 \o A 9728

STANDING ORDERS TO BUREAU OF .JCE — All members of the Burcau of Police M@¥en making a report, must write a full
d detailed account of the subject referred 1o giving correct names, age, crime, date and location. If lost or stolen property, itemize value
' same. 1f robbery, description of thief or person suspected. ALL SUSPECTED GAMBLING AND BAWDY HOUSES. If murder or
‘onious wounding full account of the affair, names and addresses of witnesses, and what they saw. Any unusual thing occurring, which
e officer has knowledge of, must be reported at once in writing and forwarded by Sergeant in charge to Chicf of Police.

By Order Of JOHN W. RUDDICK
Chief of Police

Wilkes-Barre, Penna. (&3 19.2.87
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STANDING ORDERS TO BUREAU OF ‘]CE — All members of the Bureau of Police ¥@Fen making a report, must write a full
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Chief of Police
Wilkes-Barre, Penna. ... @15 75

-%1. /8 “‘ﬁu oé/%

A 7 S

/ _//Z«v-u_ %._/aﬁ{:c'///x/ nyw 47}72‘;,1_”/2_ tuu/z\%f
Jé ﬂ%m/z/;.,k.%,_f _/e,e,awzjz /ic,«/.c/z-‘ oo .A-z/z’—.mwa-& Z-

ﬁ“x/ ot d W# 4"// E /4/07-44’441-4(7‘

bé
oA o Thew prok, ,/;7,7 Woidlon foed Lmos come BIC
r0-15-75 aF 2105 _A

e A

i O MMM Z»—— _/{/,',.‘,—/z/{_ 'Z., .ﬂ@ ‘.fx,c _/L’-: ol sz/
(R P c’uj aj m ‘ﬁm«.ﬁ_— fc/c/-qi_ C(/‘f/??[i’ L a2

PR )

/07




o /0 /s‘ex 215 P

/ 5 WO D /i PRTPW f
T

/?
/’"‘)Lo/ﬂaa&gdp Qif?j%(%

:*”— Z%/ijéz 74;1 %W%

F) e Wc/{ s ?WZWW
o A
/?,-,0/4 % '57/?/:79?8’@/ b6

bic

744/—-5'. > /Od«




® [
M‘ 912 % O &Aﬁi&,/f/q%’ (07005~
I, MZ@/ 0“ e
' /é/c%

W ;4% wa




. 1. INCIDLNTY wo.

'ILKES-BARRE POLICE DEPT. . :
INITIAL CRIME REPORT @ @ NCREL/A

IENSE, 3. SECGT, NO3 4. U.C.R, CODE; |5, DATE OCCURRLD: 6. it BCCURALD:
- —~

AssAulT [0--15=05" | 2 (o>

‘ATIONE— B.. zont:

MASTeE Hes- T/ :
NAMES /?" sT T ADDALSS Pmm::]'_l—__

TRACE STX ACE TI. EMPLOYER OR SCHOOL: 1 12. HOSPITALIZED AT:
ry 3 I Loes ’f, - e
d ’;""/’4/3’ 3l Wackes flvi SCEuilITY e =2
NAME: ] nAc:/ SEX AGE HT. WTe COMPL, HAIR LYES CLOTHING
b6
b7C
H o~ -
AbopiEp  MacS
SOVERLS AY2 15. DATE DISCOYERED? 16. TIME DISCOVERED: 17. DATE INV: ARRIVED] 18- TIMEL INV. ARRIVED!
(0~ 75T 0-r5-78
........ T 20. POINT OF ENTRY2 21, TOTAL PROP. VALUY
/- #/
ANS OF 57"’” 23, LOCATION OF VICTIM/PROPERTY ON PAELMISESS
y — e

APON OR FORCE USED!

HOY USED?
s T S IRUCK
HICLE USEDS YEAR coLon MAKE TYPE M REGISTRATION {3TATE & HO.} IDENTIFYING CHARACTERISTICS

\RRATIVES (1) LIST ACCUSED AND/OR ADDITIONAL SUSPECTS, {(2) SUMMARIZE DETAILS OF INCIDENT. {3) DESCRIBE STOLEM ARTICLES AND VALUL; ALSO PHYSICAL
IDENCE, WHLREL FOUND & DISPOSITION, {4) INCLUDE STATEMENT OF VICTIMS, WITHLISES, AND SUSPECTS; ALSO THEIR LOCATIOR AT TIME OF CRIME. {3) FURNISHNAM!
CORONER AND LVIDENCE TECHNICIANS NOTIFILD. {6) DESCRIDE ARREST. (7) REFER TO OTHCR REFORTS BY RAMK & NUMBER. USK SUPPLEMCNT REPORT IF NEEDED.

CCUSED.

Yicrim S TRTES THAT AT /q]l;/ul"t”,( 2SS S SC- 3T TET whilE HE (2§

& LS Koo FH2Y @4 E HEARP B s iTiae hassct gy el e il L4 Prgloify L3 F

(Lol i Bigi™ 5% ip u-'z.'-')"i’;'lfﬂ T DAER L PP HE Squl oslcT -

e 71 His ()z@,u/zﬁ Ticd) VA C ke Ha7 S‘cmm’)’:’/«/ 5’[/0/(‘ ASS I LIPS,

-

';/ S7RIEERS Flom u'a Pudlisding Corgp. #E SAW MAkE Jis Ly

ECE Jo JHE AurEe Lué‘f/y BT THIS Porid T THE ATACLESS Tgrfss 746/

— — . .. . Vs —
VT ELlTron) 7o f'm1 ANN CHRSEa #rsg  MECSAHQ 1is Koo £ Jusr AS HE

. . b6
2. 2 4IE CAUCHT p 7o Mgy AS WE FRTELEDr JTHE Socky 17C

S TuCE WS Feo'T (N THE Poor  Pos a;,c*f,'/x/ O AiM Flnka ()ch,-,c‘/r

o

[ ARD THER STRUCE Him (A THE FACE c,msw/r Y1 76 fALL.

AT TH.s Leridd i UKo 110 ¢ A THET ,()cr:/-f/ SLAMS P THE Leos CLle3CD
~~ -
0| SMIASHED ThE LA Do 6’/ g (U Tl iy FIST THCauSH o7

THEL) 11205 THEERTS ACAUIST VICTI 17

VIa T/ 1085 LALE 7o z’p;,u'f_,'__{a[ Du€ io His Frerull ALid's

— [ . . -
'V JHE C Tz Vosce' NriCSpeoil pATED  10-5-25

cxs 3 unrounoeo BADGE NO.$ 29, SUPV, INITIALS:
S" 7
l 7

anep [ wnorv cLeaned




| . \ 1. IHCIOCNT WO, T
VILKES-BARRE POLICE DEPT.

| - r
INITIAL CRIME REPORT ® J/o7

P

]

FENSE: 3, SECT, HOt 4, U.C.R. CODE: 5. DATC OCCURRED: B, TiMC OCCURALDS
- - B . ——
A35uLT 1= 57 =70 2.10%
CATIONS 8., zONE:
)
MHayTeR HeS7 T AL
9, NAME: . LADDRESS PHONC:
b6
U TWXCE JEX ACE TT. TMMPLOYLA OR GCHOOL: 12. HOSPITALIZED AT: b7C
N - L.
1/ | waeket fluT _SeC ulity _
3, NAME: RACE T—3EX ACE I Wi comPL, NAIR Ives TLoTHING

B2l krw  MAsS.

ISCOVERED BY3 15. DATC DISCOVERED} 16, TIME DISCOVEREDT | 17. DATE INVs ARRIVEDIT | 18, TIME IRV, ARAIVER
. v B e I "_’ ,
Vit Tim [0-15= 7% 2/0's (0-:5-75 | 2708
YPE PREMISES: 20. POINT OF EHTRY? 2], TOTAL PROP. VALY
LANS of ‘""'"7 23, LOCATION OF VICTIM/PROPERTY ON PREMISESS VAR
~ /4 A

EAPON OR FORCE USEDS HOW USED? )

'
. ey (/-
FisT S7LuC K

EHICLE USED: YEAR COLOR MAKE TYPE REGISTRATION (STATE & NO,) IDENTIFYING CHARACTERISTICS

(ARRATIVESL (1) LIST ACCUSID AND/OR ADDITIONAL SUSPECTS, (2) SUMMARIZE DETAILS OF INCIDENT. {3) DESCRIBE STOLEN ARTICLES AND VALUZ; ALSO PHYSICAL
VIDENCE, WHERE FOUND & DISPOSITION. {4) INCLUDE SYATEMENT OF VICTIMS, WITNESSES, AND SUSPECTS: ALSO THEIR LOCATION AT TIME OF CRIME. (3) FURNISH NAM
T CORONER AND EVIDENCE TECHNICIANS NOTIFIED. (6) DESCRIDL ARREST, (7) REFER TO OTHER REPORTS BY KAME & NUMDER, USE SUPPLEMENT REPORT IF NEEDED.

NCCUSED.

ViC. T td STATED HE LEFT Jid /w{/p)/ of MASTEE Hosr /N Apa LSS

IReSSM G THE PREKIAIC 0T Vo Co oz iis L1272 WhE) HE abSEUEr 1= 20

(1242 S0 ARULE (08 ER fpul VAR PRLLs 2 cocv A LT uibhs 4) HEASAED

THEM 1 HE Coutd S5 of Sopmi HEP HE whs SET srpoer £y THESE M5 AND

w'as STyt Ly ewe SuspseT) who #E TOSATE/cn By Plegucy
w 2/ )
142 C Tize & (Yeyos LI S pa gl Dals io-5-25
b6
Wi Tim wds kutocher 78 (7 SEnua0 AL whe HE SToop p B b7C
LA 7o T7HE L oéné/v -l ARSIZC HoST™ TiA7 -T’JJc'uI(IJ JHE I(i?ﬂ(//ﬂ .
W Tvess 7o THE AsshuiT wiELE an c.*”M/u‘(%nz ot
. : ‘ .
MASTEL HesT Twa € AL é‘Mlp Loyss ol (WACkr 2 luT SCCuss Iy
/ 4
_ _ A
LCK [CJ unrounpeo  |[Ro—snaa= - BADGE NOWt 29, SUPV, INITIALS:?
EARED DNOT CLEARED . 5,7




e - T — - e ——

4

3 [O(‘dllon of Complamt

A Nalurt. o( Complamt

——— o I

,___/3

f (C/RY

T\) [ZaTSY /()I"[

B S

p&/\}’,w C O
|V PROGRESS .

6. COmpIamam s Name

W/Jcké:A/.

7. Address

5, Oflcnse C ni
}0
8 Telcphonc

g 9. Details of Complaint/Remarks: ﬂSS /J 7/ é’w‘éj 7 ‘H.C‘-E——ﬁ “—Récewed- é (3 i:
| 5 —— - [N
§ 7& \ i Al
B e e R SORT aleafn. | o | ¢ $
o QUTRAS.. 75 C{- AoSL Tz, (oo Boen| e | 505
Lo €
— T@ f/&, . Ciecated C (: (O
L8 Action - Taken e - Tt T :,.___... T ) I
8 L ‘9\ L N , .'_r,* e
| :-(5 chicle Year Make " Model Body Style License
‘ 9 5 F_in‘al Classification T -7 - 13. na\cherlDa!e Mo’Day,‘x
‘ o S I joRs .

e “u&ﬁ'}lﬁ_—é

| Ne E 4506

bé
bic

]/




BUREAU @FP@‘@E OF TiE CIY @F.‘NE&KES-@ARRE \,’;7’/551
P Wi ' SPECIAL REPORT  NoC 04312

STANDINT ORDERS TO BUREAU OF POLICE — All members of the Bureau of Police, when making a report, must write a full
and detailed account of the subject referred to giving correct names, age, crime, date and location. 1f lost or stolen property, itemize value
of same. If robbery, description of thief or person suspected. ALL SUSPECTED GAMBLING AND BAWDY HOUSES. If murder or
felonious wounding full account of the affair, names and addresses of witnesses, and what they saw. Any unusual thing occurring, which
the officer has knowledge of, must be reported at once in writing and forwarded by Sergeant in charge to Chief of Police. b6
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BUREAU OF. PC“@@E OF THE CITY @fi\/ﬂ&.ﬂ(ﬁgnﬁﬂ%ﬁﬁf i
(/2\(75/.‘7&, NeC 04313 |

STANDINC ORDERS TO BUREAU OF POLICE — All members of the Bureau of Police, when making a report, must write a full
and detailed account of the subject referred to giving correct names, age, crime, date and location. 1f lost or stolen property, itemize value
of same. If robbery, description of thief or person suspected. ALL SUSPECTED GAMBLING AND BAWDY HOUSES. If murder or
felonious wounding full account of the affair, names and addresses of witnesses, and what they saw. Any unusual thing occurring, which
the officer has knowledge of, must be reported at oEse in writing and forwarded by Sergeant in charge to Chief of Police.
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BUREAU OF POlggE OF THE CITY OF g‘JEU{ESnBARRE
92¢7 g/t SPECIAL REPORT NoC 04314

STANDINC ORDERS TO BUREAU OF POLICE — All members of the Bureau of Police, when making a report, must write a full
and detailed account of the subject referred to giving correct names, age, crime, date and location. 1f lost or stolen property, itemize value
of same. If robbery, description of thief or person suspected. ALL SUSPECTED GAMBLING AND BAWDY HOUSES. If murder or
felonious wounding full account of the affair, names and addresses of witnesses, and what they saw. Any unusual thing occurring, which
the officer has knowledge of, must be reported at once Wting and forwarded by Sergeant in charge to Chief of Police.
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BUREAU OF POIMEE OF THE CITY OF /ILKES-BARRE

SPECIAL REPORT NeC 04258

STANDING ORDERS TO BUREAU OF POLICE — All members of the Bureau of Police, when making a report, must write a full
and detailed account of the subject referred to giving correct names, age, crime, date and location. 1f lost or stolen property, itemize value
of same. If robbery, description of thief or person suspected. ALL SUSPECTED GAMBLING AND BAWDY HOUSES. If murder or
felonious wounding full account of the affair, names and addresses of witnesses, and what they saw. Any unusual thing occurring, which
the officer has knowledge of, must be reported at once in writing and forwarded by Sergeant in charge to Chief of Police. bo
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BUREAU OF PO@CE OF THE CITY OF@VILKES-BARRE ‘
SPECIAL REPORT No A 06186 \ 2K 118-1¢

STANDING ORDERS TO BUREAU OF POLICE — All members of the Bureau of Police, when making a report, must write a full
and detailed account of the subject referred to giving correct names, age, crime, date and location. 1f lost or stolen property, itemize value
of same. If robbery, description of thief or person suspected. ALL SUSPECTED GAMBLING AND BAWDY HOUSES. If murder or
felonious wounding full account of the affair, names and addresses of witnesses, and what they saw. Any unusual thing occurring, which
the officer has knowledge of, must be reported at once in writing and forwarded by Sergeant in charge to Chief of Police.

By Order Of JOHN W. RUDDICK
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BUREAU OF P@”‘"@E OF THE CITY QF"W’HLNES»BARRE |

SPECIAL REPORT NO AQ6188 J AV 757"
STANDING ORDERS TO BUREAU OF POLICE — All members of the Bureau of Police, when making a report, must write a full

and detailed account of the subject referred to giving correct names, age, crime, date and location. 1f lost or stolen property, itemize value

of same. If robbery, description of thief or person suspected. ALL SUSPECTED GAMBLING AND BAWDY HOUSES. If murder or

felonious wounding full account of the affair, names and addresses of witnesses, and what they saw. Any unusual thing occurring, which

the officer has knowledge of, must be reported at once in writing and forwarded by Sergeant in charge to Chief of Police.

. By Order Of JOHN W. RUDDICK
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DUREAY OF POLICE OF TIHE CITY OF WILKES-BARRE
S 257 s " SPECIAL REPORT No C04542

STANDING ORDERS TO BUREAU OF POLICE — All members of the Bureau of Police, when making a report, must write a ful
and detailed account of the subject referred to giving correct names, age, crime, date and location. 1f lost or stolen property, itemize valu
of sume. If robbery, description of thief or person suspected. ALL SUSPECTED GAMBLING AND BAWDY HOUSES. If murder o
felonious wounding full account of the affair, names and addresses of witnesses, and what they saw. Any unusual thing occurring, whicl
the officer has knowledge of, must be reported at once in writing and forwarded by Sergeant in charge to Chief of Police.

By Order Of JOHN W. RUDDICK

Chief of Police |

Wilkes-Barre, Penna. ..... 2.0 e , 1978 |
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At abprox. 0620 hours 25 Oct., C.D. 108 detailed Car #2 to the Wilkes-Barr |
Publishing Company on a 1084,

Car #3 Officers were at the scense and were taking a
from age of a Wackenhut f
also a from the Township of Mount Lebanon, Pa. It was said he pulled .
his gun out during a fight with the pickets, b age i
, also a Wackenhut was hurt in the -

fight. Both were transported to the Wilkes-Barre General Hospital by undersigne -

they were treated by

N
Car #3 took the gun off and undersigned confiscated a gun fro J

. Guns were taken to headquaters. They were both transported to

\ <

headquarters after treatment.
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18 ACTION TAKEN

01
02
03
04
05
06
07
08
09
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

incident Report

Offense Report

Vehicle Report
Missing/Run Away
Juvenile Report

Accident Report

Bicycle Report

Unfounded (Reason: item 9)
Unable to Locate

False Call

Convoy/Escort

Cancelled by Radio °*
Assisted (Who: ltem 9)
Turned Over to (Who: item 9)
Advice Given (What Advice- Item 9)
Warrant Advised

Relused to Prosecute
Tratfic Citation Issued
Parking Ticket Issued

Auto Towed

Traffic Duty Completed
Animal Bite Report

/20




Tuesday,‘ctober 24,1978 (for

The following men worked as follows:
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Oct. 25th reports)

b6
b7C
AM Beat 1
AM Beat 2
AM Car 2
AM Car 2
AM Car 3
AM Car 3
AM Dispatcher 101
AM Dispatcher 108
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